THIRTY-SIXTH ANNUAL REPORT
OF THE

ONTARIO DEPARTMENT OF MINES

1927

PArRT IV






PROVINCE OF ONTARIO

DEPARTMENT OF MINES

HoN. CrAs. McCREA, Minister of Mines TrOs. G1BSON, Deputy Minister

THIRTY-SIXTH ANNUAL REPORT

ONTARIO DEPARTMENT OF MINES

VOL. XXXVI, PART 1V, 1927

Natural Gas in 1926

AND

Petroleum in 1926

By
R. B. Harkness, Commissioner of Natural Gas

PRINTED BY ORDER OF
THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF ONTARIO

TORONTO
Printed and Published by the Printer to the King’s Most Excellent Majesty
1928



i biess

‘ToRONTO!



CONTENTS

Vol. XXXVI, Part IV

NATUilAL Gas 1N 1926

Table I—Natural Gas Production by
Fields in 1925 and 1926.. ........"

Work of the Year..................... 2
Analysis of Gas Consumption. . ... ..... 3
Table II—Gas Consumption in Towns
and Cities, 1926.............. ... 4
Table ITI—Gas Consumption in Town-
ships, 1926...................... 6
Leakage............................ 7
Table IV—Leakage in Distribution
Plants, 1926.............. ... ... 8
Table V—Leakage on Rural Lines,
1926.... ... ... 9
Table VI—Leakage in Transmission
Lines, 1926...................... 10
Gas Wells and Their Production. . . . .. .11
Table VII-—Gas Wells and Their
Production, 1926............... .. 12
Licenses Issued in 1926............ ... 14

Table VIII—Operators Licensed to
Lease and Prospect for Natural
Gas,1926....................... 14

Table IX—Operators Licensed to
Drill or Bore for Natural Gas, 1926 14

Table X—Operators Licensed to Pro-
duce Natural Gas, 1926.. ......... 15

PAGE
Table XI—Operators Licensed to Dis-
tribute Natural Gas, 1926.. ....... 15
Table XII—Operators Licensed to
Operate Pipe Lines, 1926.......... 15
TLogsof Wells........................ 16
Brant County................ ... .. 16
EssexCounty..................... 17
Haldimand County................. 17
Kent County. ..................... 23
Lambton County.................. 24
Norfolk County.................... 25
Welland County................... 27
PETROLEUM IN 1926
General............................. 29
Table I—Oil Wells and Their Produc-
tion, 1926.................... .. 30
Table IT—Oil Produced in Ontario by
Fields, 1919t01926............." 31
Price of Crude Petroleum 31
Exploratory Work................... 31
Refining Operations. ................. 32
Table III—Petroleum Refining Oper-
ations, 1922-26.................. 33
Petroleum and Refined Products Im-
rted.................. L 34

po
Table IV—Petroleum and Refined
Products Imported in 1925 and 1926 34

ILLUSTRATIONS

Photograph showing results of an explosion of natural gas in the cellar of a home in Paris.. 11
Section of Onondaga limestone in the quarry of the St. Marys Cement Company at St.

Marys,Ont.. ...........cooiinia...






NATURAL GAS IN 1926
By R. B. Harkness

General

The total production of natural gas in Ontario in 1926 was 7,776,496
thousand cubic feet with a value of $4,415,918. This is an increase of 507,837
thousand cubic feet over the 1925 production. The number of wells in operation
is 2,126, and the number of producing wells drilled, 86. The total open flow of
these was 13,996 thousand cubic feet. The comparison by fields is given below.

TABLE I—NATURAL GAS PRODUCTION BY FIELDS IN 1925 AND 1926

County Field 1925 1926

. . M cu. ft. M cu. ft.

pat Tilbary 1| 4966207 | 5365423

Kent.........ooo Dover.... . [/l 126,687 159,136
Dawn.........................

Lambton.................... O Ginga, : } 50,913 14,937

Middlesex.................... Crumlin....................... 2030 |............

Elgin........................ Bayham....................... 140,231 - 36,794
Linlcdoln. S RSSREEEREEEEEREEEE Lincdoln .......... e
Haldimand................... Haldimand....................

Wentworth. .. .......... ... .. Wentworth., .. .. ............... } 1,544,348 1,782,950
Norfolk...................... Norfolk...................... .

Brant........................ Onondaga..................... 979 12,275

Welland.................... .. Welland....................... 294,843 276,259

Bruce............. e Amabel....................... 650 650

Wells in surface drift........ ... Howard and Sarnia............. 70,386 68,072

Private wells....... ... . . . | 60,000 60,000

Total. ... 7,257,274 7,776,496

The winter of 1926-27 was milder than the average winter in the western
peninsula of Ontario, consequently there was no excessive use of gas during
short periods as in past winters. The demand was moderate but steady, and
on the whole greater than last year; this was because during the mild weather gas
heaters or grates would be lighted to warm up the houses and save the consider-
able amounts of coal which would be consumed in forcing the furnace fires.
The use of coal instead of gas for central heating, supplemented by gas heaters
or grates to increase the temperature in certain rooms, is becoming more general,
particularly as the removal of hydrogen sulphide from the gas supplied from
the Kent (Tilbury) field has made possible the use of grates and heaters. The
gas companies have made a great effort to encourage the use of coal furnaces
and the restriction of gas to the supplementary heaters. In past winters the
large, centrally heated houses had much larger service lines than the average
dwelling and consequently always had gas when very little or none at all would
pass through the small service lines, but the use of the gas grate and the increase

(1]



2 Department of Mines

in natural gas rates has caused the owners of most of these large buildings to
use coal in their furnaces instead of gas. On the other hand some smaller houses
are being heated entirely by gas under thermostatic control. One company has
tried out a unit designed for use in a garage and reports it as successful, inexpen-
sive, and economical.

The improvements in the gas fields and along the transmission lines has had
its effect. The work of cleaning out the accumulated salt and paraffin from the
gas wells in the Tilbury field by exploding a charge of dynamite in the bottom
of the well, which was begun in 1924, is being continued and has brought to
life many wells that were thought to be exhausted. Connecting all transmission
lines at the point where the gas from the wells is purified has made the distribu-
tion of gas more flexible, and sudden demands from any quarter can be met
more easily than in past years.

The educational work in the elimination of waste and the unnecessary use
of gas in the household and the sale of improved stoves and other appliances
has produced excellent results and, coupled with the intensive search for leaks
in the pipe lines and distribution plants, has made available a great quantity of
gas that in past years was wasted.

The use of gas for power purposes, for baking, and in fact for all industrial
purposes is slightly on the increase; most of the requests for an increased allot-
ment of gas is based on a business expansion which is in line with the general
prosperity of the country. New permits granted are for the same purposes as
in the past.

Considerable success has been attained in extending the present gas fields,
especially in North Cayuga township, Haldimand county, and in Dawn town-
ship, Lambton county.

A study of soil corrosion in wrought-iron and steel pipe has led to the use
of corrosion-arresting materials for coating and wrapping pipes that are buried
underground. ‘

Work of the Year

The work of the employees of the Department consisted mainly of inspec-
tions of wells being drilled or plugged, defective wells, low-pressure distributing
plants and high-pressure mains, and checking the measurements of gas and the
leakage of all pipe lines. A number of defunct gas companies left wells that
required considerable attention and gas lines that were wasting their assets.

A number of inspections of the premises of free consumers were made follow-
ing a complaint or a request for an allotment greater than was allowed under
Order No. 26;* this inspection was extended to as many other premises affected
by this order as time permitted. :

Low-pressure plants inspected during the year were as follows:—

Aylmer (2) Fenwick Port Dover Tilbury
Bridgeburg Galt Ridgeway Thorold
Caledonia (2) Hagersville Simcoe Woodstock
Courtright Leamington (2) St. Catharines Windsor
Canfield Niagara Falls St. George Welland
Dunnville Pelham Sombra Wallaceburg
Essex Paris Sarnia

10nt. Dept. Mines, Vol. XXXV, pt. 5, p. 4.



Natural Gas in 1926 3

The annual survey of the rock pressures and open flow of gas wells was
undertaken during the summer months. Many of the small companies who
had no one on their staffs experienced in the use of the open flow meter were
instructed in its use. This meter and the pressure gauges were loaned to any
one requiring them. The annual survey of the wells drilled into a gas horizon
in the surface drift was made. This survey by the Department is the out-
come of an agreement between a group of property owners residing between the
towns of Ridgetown and Blenheim, who sell their surplus gas to the company
that distributes gas in Ridgetown. The Commissioner of Natural Gas is named
as an arbitrator between these owners, in order that each may be protected
against the other allowing the pressure in his wells to decline to a point where
water may enter and ruin the gas field. Under the agreement two of these
wells were disconnected from the pipe line, and one was refused the privilege of
selling gas.

A thorough inspection of all industries using gas was carried out, and many
were found to be using more than was permitted. These cases were adjusted
according to the needs of the industries, a new allotment being given where
needed; this adjustment is necessary'owing to the fluctuation in supply and
demand in industry.

A few more samples of gas were collected and sent to the Mines Branch in
Ottawa for analysis, particularly for their helium content.

One complaint of gas shortage was received from the village of Highgate;
it was found that water had entered the pipes through a broken service line
and frozen, thereby stopping the flow of gas. Temporary repairs relieved the
situation.

Analysis of Gas Consumption

Tables 11 and III give details which show everything of interest concerning
the gas consumed in Ontario. By comparing these tables with those published
in previous years, the history of prices and quantity consumed can be traced
from year to year. It will be found of interest to note the changes in the ratio
of gas used to the price charged from year to year.



4 Department of Mines
TABLE II—GAS CONSUMPTION IN TOWNS AND CITIES, 1926
No. of Quantity consumed, Dist-
consumers M cu. ft. ance Ne:
Town or city Popu- from| rate per
lation gas | M cu. ft.
Pay |Free| Pay Free| Indus- |[field
trial
miles
Aylmer.................... 2,300, 681].... 32,925, ....0......... 16 ($0.90-$1.10
Bartonville. . .............. 300 49]. ... 2,102].............. 18 .60
Belle River................ 800|  162f.... 17,921). .. .. 671] 29 .55- .85
Belmont................... 350 60]. . .. 749 ... .. ... 9 .90
Binbrook.................. 100 13}. ... 2,300, ... .0......... 1 .25- .40
Blenheim.................. 1,560 533 1 61,936 157 1,010{ 20 .50- .75
Brantford................. 30,190 3,351 5 89,736| 1,853 7,775/140 .80
Bridgeburg and Fort Erie... .| 4,221 955 S 33,579|3,279|......... 8 .70
Brigden............ ...... 300 156]. .. 14,399].. ... 1,711 30 .50- .75
Cainsville. .. ....... ... ... 400 53|.. 2,756(.....0...... ... 4 .80
Caledonia................. 1,326  520|.. 57,807.....0......... 7 .60
Canfield .. 3,168).... .1......... 1 .40
Cayuga 1 22,525 62 438 6 .60
Chatham 533,046].....1......... 22 50— .75
Chippawa 3,635 ....1......... 5 .40- .70
Comber 16,590. . ... 1,687( 19 .50- .75
Cottam 10,901|. .. .. 586| 35 .40- .55
Courtland 2,839(..... 107 3 .60- .85
Courtright 1 14,090 200 140| 49 .50- .75
Crystal Beach - 4,053|.....1......... 1 .70
S ... 20,013|..... 1,056] 4 .60
Dorchester A 7,972 ... ... ... 95 .60- .75
Dresden and Tupperville. .. .| 1,450 487 1 57,299 99 503] 30 .50~ .75
Dundas................... 5,000( 1,016 2 36,930] 565 1,174{172 .70
Dunnville. ...... .. .. ... ... 3,705 9731 3 114,334 786, 14,523 7 .40- .60
Dutton.................... 825 243| 3 28,744 106 701| 52 .55—- .70
Echo Place. ............... 200 122].... 6,466|.....0......... 3 .80
Eden................... ... 88 26(. . 1,822, ... ... ..., 11 .60
Essex.......... P 1,600 473 1 66,266 114 4,758 33 .50- .85
Fairground........ ..... ... 40 16f....|  709.....4......... 1 .60
Fenwick................... 164 86|. . 5,444, ... .. ........ 18 .75
Fingal........... ... ... .. 460 46( 1 4,424 82 992| 71 .55- .70
Fisherville.. . ... ... ... .... 72 541.. 6,668|. . ... 455| 2 .45- .50
Fonthill. ....... .. ... ... ... 740 191].. 8,576].....0......... 25 95-1.20
Galt...................... 13,222 974 1 42,380 242 4,615(147 .80
Grimsby. . ... ... e 1,910 12}. ... 3500 ... ........ 14 1.25
Hagersville. ............. .. 1,200 391}.... 39617(.....}......... 13 .60
Hamilton................ .. 121,000 426f. ... 19,605|. . ... 412,030] 47 75-1.00
114, . .. 2,220f.....0.....un.. 47 .75
20(.... - 650[.....1......... 1 .60
118 1 14,283 119|......... 32 .50~ .65
949{ 1 52,181 284 1,166(100 .80
194, ... 23,702(.....].-....... 9 .60
711 1 113,113 298 3,396} 30 .40- .55
293|.... 6,789. ... .. ........ 16 .70
Lambeth........... .. ... .. 475 9. ... 5697|.... .. ........ 84 .60~ .75
Leamington............. ... 4,200 1,387}....| 222,541}..... 3,768 20 .50
Lyndoch.................. 151 42|. ... A4, . ... 1,756] 2 .60
Mabee.................... 82 10]. ... 57 1 .60
Merlin................. ... 350 154] 1 19,973 306 1,283 2 .50- .75
Nelles..................... 55 25(.... 2411)..... 444 1 .50
Niagara Falls. ... ... ... .. 15,400 2,533|.. 40,527, ... 4. ... . 11 .75
Qil Springs. . .............. 500 116|.. 8957, ... ......... 2 .75
Paris...................... 4,345 4721 1 18,798 192 1,523|179 .80
Petrolia................... 2,836] 743|.. 99,507].....0......... 60 .55~ .80
Port Burwell..... ... ... .... 00f 241].. 17,595, ....{......... 3 .60
Port Colborne and Humber-
stone................... 5,500{ 1,501.. 78,756/. . . .. 9,274] 5 .60- .95
Port-Dover................ 1,575 521].. 51,414|. .. .. 632] 1 .60
Port Rowan............... 640 254{.. 19,843, ... . 1......... 1 .60
Ridgetown................. 2,000 640 1 75,025/ 308 665] 28 .50- .75
Ridgeway................. 700| 205|.... 11,906f.....1......... 1 .70



Natural Gas in 1926 5
TABLE II—GAS CONSUMPTION IN TOWNS AND CITIES, 1926—Continued
No. of Quantity consumed, Dist- i
consumers M cu. ft. ance Net
Town or city Popu- from| rate per
: lation gas | M cu. ft.
Pay |Free| Pay Free| Indus- | field
trial
miles
Rodney................... 676 237) 1 27,505 124 490! 40 |8$0.55-%$0.70
Ruthven.................. 438 47.. 7.438).............. 25 .40~ .55
St.Ann................... 90 29].. 1,076. ... .f......... 7 .90
3 199,517 674 7,741} 35 .60~ .75
4,699|..... 173|148 .80
6, 71..... 836, 1 .60
1 388,386/1,102......... 69 .55- .80
1 13,176 96 25921 1 .60
7,705, ... ...l 63 .55- .70
1,5550.............. 3 .40
3 201,514| 421 14,224| 20 .60
. 6,571|.....|......... 6 .80
Sombra and Port LLambton. .{ 2,000 191} ... 17,896|. .. .. 625| 45 .55- .80
Stevensville........... .. ... 423 314.... 1915 ... |......... 1 .70
Straffordville........... .. .. 215 81.... 8,197!. .... 224 6 .60
Tecumseh. ......... ... .. .. 1,200 238|.... 28,111f. ... 50 .55~ .80
Thorold. ............. ... .. 7,624 703|.... 34,939, ....0......... 35 .60- .75
Tilbury................... 2,000, 4111 1 46,033| 194 499 17 .50~ .75
Tillsonburg. ............... 3,086 940| 1 82,320| 322 1,815/ 16 .60~ .85
Vienna.................... 284 78 1 4,914 48 54 1 .60- .80
Vittoria................... 260 74]. ... 5650(.....0......... 3 .60
Wallaceburg........... .. .. 4,530 1,043] 1 133,414 197| 108,735| 27 .50- .75
Wallacetown............. .. 254 50, 1 4,648 23 622] 60 .55- .70
Welland.............. ... .. 8,646 2,181] 1 88,922 236|......... 3 .70
Wellandport. . ............. 141 300 1 608 250|......... 3 .70~ .75
West Lorne............. ... 818 2221 3 25,567 211 660| 49 .55~ .70
Wheatley.................. 647 236|.... 26,213|..... 1,039| 12 .50~ .65
Windsor (Border Cities). . . . . 60,625| 9,129/ 1 | 1,067,394 279 13,930| 4434 .55- .80
Woodstock. ............... 10,196 1,579 1 68,735 317 2,423(110 .80
Total.................0....... 55,860 52 | 4,796,328(13,546] 635,521|.....|..........




Department of Mines

TABLE III—GAS CONSUMPTION IN TOWNSHIPS, 1926

No. of Quantity consumed,
consumers M cu. ft.
Township Popu- Net
lation rate per
Pay | Free Pay Free Indus- § M cu. ft.
trial
Essex:
Gosfield, North. ........... 2,190 § 125 4 15,966 543 |........ $0.40-$0.55
Gosfield, South............. 2,301 | 248 2 41,682 472 | 52,753 .40- .50
Maidstone................. 2,099 68 7 7,166 1,693 766 .55- .80
Rochester. . ............... 1,951 194 7 18,811 2,197 1,133 .55- .80
Sandwich, South........... 1,423 781...... 9,412 }........ 757 .55~ .80
Sandwich, West............ 2,764 12 |...... 1970 {........|........ .55- .80
Sandwich, East............ 1,000 | 215§...... 25,723 |. ... . el .55~ .80
Mersea..........ooennnnnn 3,835 | 280 2 50,052 340 | 53,457 .40- .50
Tilbury, North............. 1,788 17 2 1,502 456 72 .50- .75
Tilbury, West.............. 1,543 201...... 1455 | et .50- .75
LAMBTON:
Enniskillen. ............... 2,666 68 |...... 6,371 [........ 986 | .55- .80
Moore. ......coovveuneenn. 3,215 | 318 |...... 28419 |........ 2,346 | .50- .75
Sombra................... 2,857 48 |...... 5130 |........ 307 .50- .75
Sarnia. . .......c.coeaeaiann 2,540 5 8 500 2,447 {........ .45
Euphemia................. 1,385 |...... 8 |........ 2,000 {........ .45
Dawn.........ovveeennn.. 2,317 37 4 4,251 1,115 |........ 40— .65
KENT:
Raleigh................... 3,671 | 644 | 28 79,673 8,102 573 40— .65
Tilbury, East.............. 2914 | 220 | 82 25,314 | 23,638 4171 40— .65
Romney................... 1,500 | 103 | 38 12,915 9,743 |........ 40— .65
Harwich................... 4,372 | 415 9 44,362 4881 [........ 50~ .65
Orford. ................... 1,870 21 3 3,742 296 1........ 50- .65
Howard........... 2,768 | 182 4 23,070 971 |........ .50- .65
Chatham.................. 4,935 811...... 9776 |........ 1,222 .50- .75
Camden................... 2,078 9. ..... 669 |........0..cchun.n 50- .75
Dover.......coovvieeenennn 3,606 | 382 1 48,648 146 1,515 40—~ .65
ELGIN:
Aldborough................ 2,837 27 1 2,958 408 |........ 55— .70
Duawich.................. 2,522 581 ...... 6,191 |........ ...l 55— .70
Southwold................. 3510 108 ...... 9720 [........ 1,584 55- .70
Malahide.................. 2,953 49 3 2,009 4“21........ .80
Bayham................... 3,112 76| 16 3,924 2044 |........ 60- .80
MIDDLESEX:
Westminster............... 6,122 | 127 {...... 13612 {........|........ 60— .85
Dorchester, North.......... 3,056 26 |...... 1,693 |........f--.-v.-- 50- .85
NORFOLK:
Middleton................. 2,037 5 6 476 1,013 |........ .60
Walsingham, South......... 1,781 7 7 896 1,227 [......:. .60
Walsingham, North......... 1,424 S 4 667 664 |........ .60
Charlotteville..............} 2,512 4 4 483 691 |........ .60
Windham................. 3,005 2 3 208 395 |........ .60
‘Woodhouse................ 1,964 | 161 | 13 15,952 2,200 ........ .60
Townsend................. 3,694 321...... B13 e .60
BRANT:
Onondaga................. 1,017 53| 16 3,241 3,006 |........ .50- .80
Dumfries, South............ 2,532 71...... 445 |...... e .80
Brantford................. 7,220 T ...... 327 | e .80
Burford................... 3,833 21...... 385 | ..ot .80
OXFORD: .
Oxford, West. . ............ 1,810¢] 18 |...... 1,57 ... o e .80
Oxford, East............... 1,724 104...... 668 [........0........ .80
HALDIMAND:
Canborough............... 902 831 43 6,837 8,303 |........ .40~ .60
Moulton.................. 1,628 | 137} 45 10,505 8935 |........ .30- .60
Seneca............cucuunn. 1,561 | 132 | 52 13,202 8,188 |........ .60
Cayuga, North............. 1,309 S1| 20 4,503 38041t........ .40- .60
Cayuga, South............. 509 60! 19 4,079 3656 1........ .60




Natural Gas in 1926 ) 7

TABLE III—GAS CONSUMPTION IN TOWNSHIPS, 1926—Continued

No. of Quantity consumed,
consumers M cu. ft.
Township Popu- Net
lation . rate per
Pay | Free Pay Free | Indus- | M cu. ft.
trial
HALDIMAND—Continued
Rainham.................. 1,690 | 150 | 28 13,036 4,882 541 1$0.50-$0.60
Sherbrooke. ... ... 277 51| 11 4,346 1,772 4. ... ... .50- .60
unn....... - 796 123 11 9,970 2,780 |........ .60
Walpole................... 3042 | 287 | 51 28,073 8,583 926 | .45- .60
Oneida.................... 1,287 66 | 11 6,733 2154 |........ .40- .60
LNCOLN:
Caistor.................... 1,220 47 3 4,851 518 130 .60
Gainsborough.............. 2,091 13 391 .15
Grimsby.................. 223 | |y T AR B .78
Louth..................... 2,548 9...... S72 | et .75
Grantham................. 4,175 15 1 949 207 ... . .75
WELLAND: 1
Wainfleet.................. 2,357 119 37 6,822 6,872 |........ .40- .75
Humberstore. ............. 2,047 126 48 7,574 8010 }........ .70~ .80
Bertie..................... 3,298 | 113 | 68 6,912 | 11,705 |........ .70
Pelham.................... 2,359 57 7 3,608 1,922 {........ .75
Thorold................... 3,369 5 1 390 217 3,615 .85
Willoughby................ 865 29 29 1,735 4916 {........ .70
Crowland.................. 3,748 59| 23 4,635 46881........ .70- .80
Stamford.................. 4,896 | 173 3 4,742 513 (........ .70
WENTWORTH:
Binbrook.................. 1,098 72| 23 8,688 4,062 847 .50
Glanford.................. 1,417 | 121 |- 10 17,173 1,645 629 .50
Barton.................... 7,658 | 1,087 2 86,917 250 | 16,561 .60~ .75
Ancaster.................. 4,524 531)...... 4290 |........|........ .70
Saltfleet................... 4,682 23 |...... 1,842 1........ 26 .60
Total........ e R A 7,835 | 828 799,193 {170,548 144917 |..........
SUMMARY M cu. ft
Total distribution. ... ... ... ... ... i iiiiiiiiiinnnnn. 6,560,053
Used by private wellowners......................ooiane. 74,000
Used by companies for all purposes......................... 41,735
Leakage on transmission lines...................... .. ... 534,324
Leakage in distribution plants. . ........................... 305,921
Leakageonrurallines.................coeiiiiiiiiiinan, 41,482
Leakage or losson purchased gas. ......................... 218 981
Total amount of gas produced......................... 7,776,496
Leakage

Tables 1V, V, and VI show the leakage that is measured from both high
and low pressure pipe lines. The high-pressure lines have been put so far as
possible under the heading of transmission lines, and the lower pressure under
distributing lines, rural and urban. The urban distributing plants, however,
carry a lower pressure than the rural lines.

The gas that passes through the majority of transmission lines in Welland,
Haldimand, and Norfolk counties has never yet been measured, mainly on
account of the small percentage of the pipe line that lies outside the gas field.
It is possible to measure the gas through these lines after they pass outside the
gas fields, and an inquiry is now being made into the practicability of doing so.
If the unmeasured leakage were added, it would probably increase the leakage
total by. at least 25 per cent.



Department of Mines

....................................... ﬂNQ.WQN A O .-—.ﬂu,ch‘
e 4 :hm 6LS‘1 795°6 £I1°'6 £8%°14 96508 18°4F  |'770] SBD [BIMBN UOIUIWIO(Y|" """ " * 7" T90IspOO
14 06S ¥ 0£'s 00€ 0Of 69 8¢ €09 180T | L6T'0ZI'T §IST |t T 0D s dospuipy | “JOSpUI\
9 LS6'L yotu 00 ¥ 1£¢'8 0€0 6€1 19€°'L¥1 12 **0) se5) Zanqeoeljep| u._,znauaza?
9 h:“mm L1 80T 8%9 8LT'1 976’1 01 TTTo) sEY [RInjBN uomul.uoQ ©TRUUAIA
§ 8¢S L 119 0041 60'c TI0'L¥ 901'0§ '8 10D SBY) [BINERN wOlU()) T Amqpr
S 9609 (47 $61'T 85y 6£6'V¢ €25 6¢ 16°01 s+ o eesouedwo) sen) pajupy| poloy],
9-< 649°01 18 897 998 129’8 9826 et 70D sey) [eIniBN UOIUImOQ) | d[laployeng
S Shﬂ 98 007 (43} 261'6 e'e 2 0 SBY) [EJMJEN uUOtuU(y- relquog
i 4 ey 70L'1 wa S £16'T 018'602 £TL'T1T 97°6C | 0D sBD [eanjBN wolutwoQq| . - *ra0ouig
L9 Ro.m 0€1 0£0'1 L1§ $8S‘CT zor'er S1°§ ©1UU0) sk ouBu() ulayinog) .—mwci pue w.ovvoﬁ_m
S LS8'%1 00z 00081 66£°79 SLY'68¢ L8 1SY 06 T1TTroQ §BY JeInBN uorupy ot T L relueg
S Zc,o €IT (444 610'T 99.'% s8L'S e 110D SBY [RINjEN uommoq e ' 1981009 119
v 1161 16' 96501 | 8L¥L £18'90 | IS€¥IT | 86'TS |1 C sauedwio) seg payupy L seuepE) 99
S 8¥8'v1 019 o¥s'e £0S'6 TL0'8. SLS'L8 Ler | 0)) SBY) [BINJEN WOIU()j """ ' "o UA0323pry
S ﬁmo 91 44 99L SPeC LA 695°€1 £8°¢ (770D 8B [BIMBN UORUIWO) """t ‘TPMing 3104
9 oom ST (73 00¢'S TLE'TT L0S°66 848011 §°9¢ TPy sInln) eljodad ! “eljodiag
S 8L1'eY L8Y 80.'7 81¥'9 16907 SIT'4T ySe1 110 8B [BANjEN uolurLog|” ©rUsued
9 €ST'v1 ¥S1 Sls S61'C 1£6'TC 9Z1'sT s8'C | 0D se)) [BInjey uotun . UIIDIA
01-9 969'77 91£'] ¥60'S 898'67 60£'97¢ LLT'9ST Ly St | 'uoIBUIWEdT JO UMOY *dIOG e uofurueay
9-§ 690°€T LEL 816'C 7£9'6 STH'STI LS0'STT 6S'¥1 | "0 8D OLIEIUQ WISNOG "~ "ttt 3jfrasdury
S £87'¢ £16 8TY'y 866°C £T6'1S 126 #S ¥1°7¢ ©10Q SBY) [BIMEN UOtIWoqt [jos1agu]
9-§ VLT 68¢ 8T¥'1 £00°01 L19'6¢ 079'6% ¥ L ' 10 B [eInjEN uolmwoQq (e Jitastaley
1 4 Suwo 8001 8119 1ST°9 68CLY 07S'€S 6S°0¢ 110D SBY) [BINJEN UOTUIWOC](" """ """ "ttt RS
9-< (24 ¥ 86 184 ¥18°'1 199'9 195's 6'c [T souedwo)) sen payup| s Hormua, g
S L60'9 €Ly SL¥'1 ¥88°C 12112 S00'72 ¥L TTTUTTOD SBY JRIMEBN UOIUf) st Xassy
m wma. wAv OQ O* Ovorn 0&0.ﬂ wﬁ .. .OU mdur.v —&uq—u.ﬂz GOmﬁmEOQ .................. . EO—UQ
S £80 11 ¥86, $£9°C 90601 SIS'LIY 124'8TT L1 e1 1TT0]) sBY) [BAMBN wolmtwoQg|t e - rajjlauunQ
¥ 86V L 01 99¢'z €544 188'8¢ 0¥9'0¥ £€8°11 1 1TeD SBY [BANJEN UOMMWOQ Y ' 'sepun(g
b4 SYy €1 L8Y 00¥'t 8959 $65°8S £H1'S9 a | 0)) sey) [eIN3BN uotupyj* -t uapsal(q
S 88Y T €Tl SLS 920¢ L¥'v1 €SL'Y1 87 TUUTTIe) sey) [einjBN wotunft 1y3unno)
9 659 L i 08§ £01'1 SLT 81 8.£'61 sL'e | 0D sey) JelmjeN uotupyf: -t IaquIo))
S €01 ¥ 059°¢ 00601 LL6'¥T 9%0'€ES £20'8¥S % [T 0D seD) WweyeYS wepeyn
S 108 €1 95T 089 £S1'C .801'01 192'81 ¥e |0 0D sep JermeN uotupyy uapdg
s £10'S 197'¢ 90£:81 | S6£9L |~ TI¥'66 L08'STT | €16 | "'0) sey ploguelg(c " plopuelg
S 90¢ S1 £Ts STT'T 8sT'8 ££2'09 16€'89 111 CTrrre) sey JenjeN uotufit e Tt rmRyualg
9 001 21 09 el 974 696 $69°'1 A 2 o] jegouBUQ Y juoxag
9 00s 01 91 089 1041 06S'8T 162 02 sTe [ 0D sB [eImEN uotupf- ARy g
.H.* nn .Hw no 2 .uu “na 2 .Mm ‘n z .“u o z : . .
‘uy *bs sad : - e 3qe {enpy sue(d von
Jad §90UnO | JIPWNSUOD | SI9UNSUOD ~MO[|Y -nquIsip ui
‘syuerd uon Jad jo ‘oN PaIdAl[ep peara1  [adid your-¢ Kuedwo) SUMO) pue S31)1)
-nquisip | a8exes] | adeioay aunjop aunjop | josopu
anssald 1eaf 10§ a3eyear] Juajeatnby

9761 ‘SINVId NOILAMGIYISIA NI FOVMVIT—AI 14Vl



Natural Gas in 1926

.............................. ﬁhO.N NNB.QM NWQTH.V $w.ﬁmﬂ ONM.@QN *wN.ONG e e e e e e n .—SOH‘
ot 8 ..vcw“.vw (44 881 L¥S, t.unﬁ hvuww mca“w e L k. v s R i
s L S0.L 61 08T. 0ce’T L¥S'¢ [a A 14 68L T¢ 0€1 S¢ Tt ‘3sey ‘AdnqpiL
........ . 9 189'L o1 o1 £71 006, £20'1 750' Crreeeie S piquiog
.......... 1 OQ@..— c¢ 96 9s amc.m hwoum wcm.N R AR CEERE =Y T\ .EOMB—.«GGW
0t 8 90¥'c (43 941 601 6LE € 88Y ¢ 680y oottt " yInog ‘ydimpueg
.......... @ N.Mﬂ.h .—W S. SW. ﬂi@ moww OOMﬂ ...‘...................Hmdm;—nvmgmvﬁmw
L L PEV'ST 891 €911 €65 T 809'%C 10C°LC AL R T 1989y d0Yy
0¥-0¢ 14! 1L0°L11 il 886 T 898 V1 095°21 8C¥ LT ﬁmm”ho ............ " (wasds aerg) yIp[ey
%9 L 09807 [44% 98'¢ L1L9 619 ¢¥ 9¢¢€ 08 L n40) S Crrrereee s egBlagey
%y 9 97 8 00¢ €8 £€69'1 110 ST ¥0L 91 tere | o |
14 L 180°'¢ 76 029, ¥8z, LOV'1T gouz £0%'91
%y L AW 344 oty §66 T ovT Tv Ive Sv 1£4'801
9 L SL6'EE oy ¥8¢, 65€ 1 £8L°L (445} 195°4
4 9 000 61 91¢ ST0v 1009 1SS ¢F wmmuaﬂ 6€5'801
£ L 68%'¥ 67 88 (1144 681'9 6079 L88°L
*sq[ *§20 *3} ‘mo PYMNW | 3N
arnssaid | ainssaid slawns | 3[qemo[|y jeny
Y3y Mo lpwnsuod | -uod PAI9AIPP | PaAIRdal [saul [eINg {[e ul
1ad jo ‘ON awnjoA awnjop | adid youi-¢ jo diysumog,
soul adid a3exyear] |adeday 1eaf 10} aBeyed] 199] juareanby

uo ainssald aderoay

9z61 ‘SANIT TVINY NO FDVAVIAT—A d1dVL



Department of Mines

10

yee'ves

PEIRIRIT

R EEE

chseseceass ettt an

cesesecpeyol

0z-$§ 795°T 692°01 1€8°C1 9y gour-y e T trecccrt e raauun(y 03 ("d, wun(y) ppay se9
08-0¢ wx..—N QOMLOWN thhchﬂ ¥ Pul-g  frrrrereceees et eer et P I .Gkouvw—vmﬂm 03} pjay wdo
QNﬁlow *ﬂQ-NNﬂ ﬁM*-”NMLﬁ mov-sw.ﬁ w-NNN ‘U-Hmlcﬂ .ow D ) R RN te e . -hav-kmg °H vﬂvc mmo
WN|°M' Om@.Nﬁ Nﬁw_.vom NOQ.NWO WO# ﬁ—Uﬂm;w et s ara e P T I T .Ewﬁ—uﬂﬂ—u 03 ﬁ,—&—..— mﬂur.v
011-0S whh.ﬁo wWﬁuwow Oma.owa 979 —.—UGTN.— .no.n R I IR IR IR AT AP P, ......ﬁs—madmsvﬁu@ ger)
08-0¢ 626'18 T¥9'8£0'T | 1L8'0CT'T | S°¥8 your-g1 ‘-9 Tttt srreeeece st t3IIASSURY] 03 PPRY SBO)
3 SN.QN *vw.hﬁN wvw.ﬂﬁN. w . hm‘ Juumow ............................... mvﬁ—mkgu.ﬂu .uw 0} O:Tﬂ:ﬂ:g
08-0% 00709 878'80T°T | 8zT'69T'T |- " " ‘ul-71 ‘-01 ‘-8 9| oy * "Bl[0133 pue eluleg 0} P[3Yy ser)
W.— Oﬂw.ﬁw O*N.OMO woo.,—Nh 9 N SOGM:O D R R R I S e .GOa:E.ﬂ: 0} w%ﬂ:g
‘ut *bs 1ad -sqj PMOW | WMORW | 3N
adid ‘ui-¢
saug| odid uo afeye9| PRISAT[3p | PIAIddAI | JO SIAIW auy] adid JUI| UOISSTWISURI ]
axnssald aeroAy [enRy awnjoA awn[oA [judjeArnby jo az1g

9z61 ‘SANIT NOISSINSNVYL NI IOVIVIT—IA

J1dvil



Natural Gas in 1926 i §

Gas Wells and Their Production

The number of gas wells reported in the year 1926 and the quantity of
gas that these wells delivered is shown in Table VII. These quantities are
arrived at by adding the measured leakage to the total sold to consumers; but,
as stated previously, in the Norfolk, Haldimand, and Welland fields, the wells
are scattered, and it is not practical to measure the gas until it is collected into
a main pipe line. There is, therefore, probably a hundred miles of pipe line on
which no leakage is measured. As this cannot be measured with any accuracy,
it is not considered.

It will be noted that there is an increase in the production of the Tllbury‘
field and the Haldimand-Norfolk field. This is due to a general increase in the
business of the gas companies. The improvement in appliances and in general
service has created a greater demand for gas.

The photogaph shows the results of an explosion of natural gas in the cellar of the ‘home

of Mr. M. Lee, on the outskirts of the city of Paris. A leakage of gas from an
outside source found its way up a drain-pipe into the cellar, and a match
ignite1it. The house was practically a total wreck, as can be seen in
the photograph; the brick veneer was completely demolished;
fortunately there were no serious casualties.



Department of Mines

12

QN“ °W°»N”h.ﬂ .......... @ .......... W wm ..... —.—U—.—om _“.Wq-%“u
181 e 1 ¢ 9 8 | yI0N ‘edne))
1444 £1S°C i (4 S 601 o weyuiey
e SY1'S 6 I 1 yST o ajodjep| .
3” R ERER RS R ﬁ o...annoo.. ..“ . .ovusﬂ-aOF ....... v:gmv—“m
6£C v 1 4 S 0s "1t 'e8noypoop
oLz R 1A SURNN PR SN R cfee T g e a[As3I0[IEY)
7z B S N LR RS R - A ERRE -+ weqpuIm
wg DRI IR PR : ca . ﬂ N m -*ﬂkoz -E“F—Mﬁmw—da
60V 88 T T ST ‘yinog ‘weylulsjem
96¢ €Lt . £ 4 ) 172N uoR[PPIN
mcn . DI ) u. . ...,. e ﬂ ....... .. m ......... coﬁﬁw—.—om .......... -U—.—owkoz
157 e ] S e 5 S FERRRRRR OpIEIEIN
¥L1 ¥6L'9¢ A ........ Y 1 w | o ‘wiegheg | - wdlg
.. . MR SN *m D ) . .. . PRI I A I RN B Ol R R B R ) m . -ﬁhoz —housﬁhoa PR .xvmvﬂvvmz
e 000'Z 1 001z | e -+ -pruseg
e - B - ] R RECIEEE ERRERERE ST SR AN *erwaydny
P | oee, 01 L I R CRRE R CE ERE ] GRS I S R * * ua[[nistuuyg
£18's $06'01 002 ogs R ke S EEERETEEE ‘uojquier]
B .g.m..h o QNN.O WN* ow.—.omﬁ ......... e .-—gog
R Q ﬁ ......... e -Eﬁkom
S e " | ey
WﬁgMN ”MM-M“ N“N ......... . wmﬂmﬂm
45T wcoctcd| L9 | T - ppTo- | ser e sey ‘AInqqi,
769'ST 058'Z1 c8z gv'soes {| L4 V% oo 2 T ear |oeeeete S Koumioy | Srerequay
*ﬁh #ﬁm- nmN By .......n.;.» RN PR I B . M ...... .......gos
mﬁN“ c.—ﬂ ﬁ WON *nm @ ............... DI ﬁﬁ ..... —.—v—dow .v—vwwco e e .sm
YMOW | W MN “
‘ug *bs mog 3gianpoxd [ -Aip
pred E ol | Jad 'sq] w0 ANON " ON pauopueqe | 3uronpoid
jeuay Jopun ‘asnssaiad | woponpoig . BETTEYY ELELY diysumo £3uno)
BRY | Wy PAIILP SIPM JoloN. | 10N

9261 ‘NOILLDNAO¥d VIFHL ANV STTIM SVO—IIA q1davl



13

Natural Gas in 1926

‘ejuIeg puE UMO03a3pIy Ul Pasn seM i pue

‘pajewInsy,

‘SaljuUnod pug[jap pue ‘YjoyoN ‘puewipiey Ajjedund,

‘fuedwo) seq) [esnyeN uoiur) ay3 03 pjos s sed siy ],

*sasodand
O13S3WOP J13y) 10§ pasn si s€3 ay) pue ‘s|enflAlpu] 33eAlId AQ FIUMO OIE S|[oM SY[, "PIIEWISI 3q SN AI0JOIIYY puUE Ppasajatu jou sy el sjyy,
D I I IR I IR ECIR RPN EEY R e Oaﬁ.ehh.h. @g.ﬁ.— ew mn wh ONﬁ.N ...... G e o :.&aor.u\
........... N SM. vcgus 1." +00E e e e ....,..nw_—03006>mhnmﬁ
o T7E'Y . ,
............... 1 69 JEL'SY 7is's ¢ 8 R PP e erugeg
100071 ‘yommrey  ‘premoy | S[[aM aoBJINg
............................... . D R Y . .. L ﬁ P I ..4...-..4..........=“M°\~ ........‘....F—Uhvm
omu §.ﬁ OW .................................................... m ........... :QHVQ—“U ............. . —8&
............ 008 czi 059 R R R R LR R LR ERY FRETRERER I St cpaqemy oo -aonag
........... 1 e roreoen
L A | 00s | 8 sLz'tl 6 I AR 1 L e3epuoug
............................... c I I. el o [ jurag
18 8 U FPRRPRPRR ¢ 68  |rieeeeeen anag
°N L I Il KRR T [ om ........ %a:u:o-ma
01 estoiz 1 s ¢ | z 6  loeeee pue[MO03)
8 e e e . D H ............ N Qa ...... 0=°“mhone== L .
12 | e I 1% e e uscﬂmﬁg ......... _u,ﬂr——vg
o | e z I | y3nos wr_mo ‘ A
1 oz A PR 000N L Lo Croreteg |- R —
.............................. 1 C e ey
19 SRSTEDH HUSISION SRS g 2 piojuEIS)
oo | gl ¢ oF |t yooxquig |-+ yaiomauap
et | e 1 er | %001qa2yg
01 S Y . 9 o1 | ** uojpnopy
L1 e . L ¢ 1 A uung
) ) o.“ﬁ .................... ﬁ ) h onﬁ ..... .. ‘w—do‘_on:“o
6t01s i mngssidl ozt | Ml Y P N S : 6z1 |- 2oouag
. o1 | e ¢ ST e epiaug




14 Department of Mines

Licenses Issued in 1926

The Natural Gas Conservation Act, 1921, and the Well Drillers’ Act, 1935,
provide that all operations connected with natural gas and the drilling of oil
wells shall be carried on under license. Tables VIII, IX, X, XI, and XII list
the names of those to whom these licenses were issued in 1926.

TABLE VIII—OPERATORS LICENSED TO LEASE AND PROSPECT FOR

NATURAL GAS, 1926

L'%e:?e Name Address
237 Blain, E.B........coovviiiiiiinn 684 Main St. E., Hamilton, Ont.
225 Central Development Co.............. Chatham, Ont.
234 Colchester OQiland Gas Co............. Toronto, Ont.
222 Dominion Natural GasCo............. 518 Jackson Bldg., Buffalo, N.Y.
226 Fisherville Gas Co., Nos. 3and 4....... Fisherville, Ont. :
235 Heitbohmer, F..............ooovnt. Stratford, Ont.
240 Hertell HHW..........cooiivninnnn cf/o Y. M.C.A.,Brantford, Ont.
229 Hooverand May..........ccooivnnnnne Selkirk, Ont.
223 Industrial Natural GasCo............. St. Catharines, Ont.
239 McKillop, Wm..........coooiinenn Hepworth, Ont.
227 McQuillan, M. W.... ...t Dunnville, Ont.
238 McWilliams, D.B.................... Toronto, Ont.
219 Medina Natural GasCo............... Chatham, Ont.
242 Newton,Roy...............oovnnnnn Petrolia, Ont.
228 Patterson, W.C...................... Dunnville, Ont.
220 Peoples Qiland Gas Co................ Chatham, Ont.
233 Petrol Qiland GasCo................. Toronto, Ont.
241 South Sarnia Properties, Ltd........... Sarnia, Ont.
221 Southern Ontario Gas Co.............. 518 Jackson Bldg., Buffalo, N.Y.
230 Union NaturalGasCo................ Chatham, Ont.
231 Union NaturalGasCo................ Chatham, Ont.
232 Union Natural GasCo................ Chatham, Ont.
TABLE IX—OPERATORS LICENSED TO DRILL OR BORE FOR
NATURAL GAS, 1926
License Name Address
No.
206 Barr, R.L........... ... .. ... ..... Sarnia, Ont.
194 Featherstone, C. W................... Dunnville, Ont.
195 Featherstone, C. W................... Dunnville, Ont.
196 Featherstone, C.W................... Dunnville, Ont.
197 Featherstone, C. W................... Dunnville, Ont.
198 Featherstone, CC.W................... Dunnville, Ont.
192 Hoover, A.E........................ Selkirk, Ont.
193 Hoover, A E......................... Selkirk, Ont.
181 Industrial Natural Gas Co............. St. Catharines, Ont.
199 Jasperson, B Kingsville, Ont.
201 Kiser Bros.........ooovviininnnennnnn Chatham, Ont.
202 Kiser Bros.. Chatham, Ont.
189 Lauer,D....... Tillsonburg, Ont.
185 McCutcheon, T. } e R Dunnville, Ont.
186 McCutcheon, T. J.................... Dunnville, Ont.
187 McCutcheon, T. } e Dunnville, Ont.
188 McCutcheon, T. J................ ... Dunnville, Ont.
190 McLister, jWJ . Dunnville, Ont.
203 McKillop, Wm.. Hepworth, Ont.
182 Snively, F. L.... 90 Melrose Ave., Hamilton, Ont.
183 Snively, F. L.. 90 Melrose Ave., Hamilton, Ont.
184 Snively, F. L...... 90 Melrose Ave., Hamilton, Ont.
205 Smith, Luke......... e Qakville, Ont. . .
200 Spence and Stratton.......... 7607 Second Blvd., Detroit, Mich.
207 South Sarnia Properties, Ltd...........| Sarnia, Ont.
191 Union Natural GasCo................ Chatham, Ont.




Natural Gas in 1926 15

TABLE X—OPERATORS LICENSED TO PRODUCE NATURAL GAS, 1926

License

No. Name Address

355 Atterclife GasCo..................... Wellandport, Ont.

338 Azoff GasCo.....oo oo c/o Scott McNinch, Canboro’, Ont.
356 Bennett, J.B........................ Rldgetown, Ont.

343 Bertie Natural GasCo................ Ridgeway, Ont.

351 Canboro Gasand Oil Co............... Selkirk, Ont.

334 Coleman, J.A........................ Wellandport Ont.

341 Dominion Natural Gas Co ............. 518 Jackson Bldg., Buffalo, N.Y.
332 Dunn Natural GasCo................. Dunnville, Ont.

346 Erie Gas and Oil Syndicate. ........... Fisherville, Ont.

342 Fisherville Gas Co., Nos. 1, 3,and 4.... | Fisherville, Ont.

337 Industrial Natural GasCo............. St. Catharines, Ont.

333 ﬁsperson, ......................... Kingsville, Ont.

338 edina Natural Gas Co............... Chatham, Ont.

357 Midfield Natural Gas Co.............. Hamilton, Ont.

354 | Niece, Hosea,and Son................ Lowbanks, Ont.

344 Oil Springs Oiland Gas Co............ Qil Springs, Ont.

350 Patterson, W. C...................... Jamestown, N.Y.

348 Petrol Oiland Gas Co................. Toronto, Ont.

336 Pilkington Bros....................... Thorold, Ont.

353 Nelles Corners Syndicate.............. J. O. Schweyer, R.R. 2, Hagersvifle. Ont.
340 Southern Ontario Gas Co.............. 518 Jackson Bldg., Buffalo N.Y.
358 Sterling Natural GasCo............... Port Colborne ,Ont.

352 Sundy GasCe:...........coovivnnnn, Dunnville, Ont.

349 Union Natural GasCo................ Chatham, Ont.

339 United Gas Companies................ St. Catharines, Ont.

345 Yager, J Jeoo e Selkirk, Ont.

TABLE X[——()PERATORS LICENSED TO DISTRIBUTE NATURAL GAS, 1926

anﬁagre;e Name Address

285 Bertie Natural Gas Co................ Ridgeway, Ont.

275 Brantford Gas Co..................... Brantford, Ont.

282 Canfield Natural Gas Co............... Canfield, Ont.

281 Central Pipe LineCo................. Chatham, Ont.

280 Chatham Gas Co..................... Chatham, Ont.

274 Coleman, JLA................ccoeunn. Wellandport, Ont.

276 Dominion Natural Gas Co............. 518 Jackson Bldg., Buffalo, N.Y.

271 Dunn Natural GasCo................. Dunnville, Ont.

286 Fisherville Gas Co., Nos.1and 3....... Fisherville, Ont.

288 Fonthill-Ridgeville Gas Cou..oovvnnnnn. Hamilton, Ont,

272 Industrial Natural Gas Co............. Thorold, Ont.

283 Leamington Corporation.............. Leammgton, Ont.

278 Manufacturers GasCo................ Hamilton, Ont.

289 Midfield Natural Gas Co.............. Hamilton, Ont.

284 Oil Springs Oil and Gas Co............. Oil Sprin, s, Ont

270 Petrolia Utilities, Ltd................. Petrolia,

277 Southern Ontario Gas Co.............. 518 Jackson Bldg Buﬁalo, N.Y.

290 Sterling Natural GasCo............... Port Colborne, On

287 Union Natural GasCo................ Chatham, Ont

273 United Gas Companigs................ St. Catharines, Ont.
Windsor GasCo...................... Windsor, Ont.

TABLE XII—OPERATORS LICENSED TO OPERATE PIPE LINES, 1926

° Name Address
58 Central Pipe Line Co.................. Chatham, Ont.
60 - Dominion Natural Gas Co............. 518 Jackson Bldg., Buffalo, N.Y.
59 Southern Ontario GasCo.............. 518 Jackson Bldg Buffalo, N.Y.
62 Union Natural GasCo................ Chatham, O
61 United Gas Companies................ St. Cathannes Ont.




16 Department of Mines

Logs of Wells

The followmg logs of oil and gas wells drilled in Ontario in 1926 are given
on the pages following. They show the formation, total depth, and occurrences

of gas, oil, and water as reported by the drillers.

These logs are on file in the office of the Natural Gas Commissioner, and
they give the length of casing used as well as other information regarding the
texture of formations. In many cases samples of drill cuttings are available to
the public. The source of the information for the logs that follow is the com-

pany or the person whose name appears at the top of each log.

Abbreviations
1 5 T Township.
Con.............. ... .. Concessmn
Pto...o
N g North half.
Elo. . East half.
W. 8. West half.
S South half.
NE. Y. Northeast quarter.
SE. Y. ... Southeast quarter.
20E.04. ... East half of lot 20.
TR Talbot Road.
ST R, South of the Talbot Road.
NTR.. ..o North of the Talbot Toad.
ESCR............ East of Stoney Creek Road.
SSCR.....o e South of Stoney Creek Road.
NDR.......o e North of Dundas Road.
NFER.. ... North of Forks Road.
SER.. ... South of Forks Road.
RRR.. ..o River Range
ER.C. East of F. anrchlld Creek.

Brant County
Loc No. 1.—ROBERT DEVEREAUX, BRANTFORD
Lot D, Brantford Highway, Brantford tp.

Completed May 19, 1926.
Open flow: 2,000 cu. ft.

Formation
ace

Totaldepth.................... <586
Gas at 530 feet.

LoG No. 2.—RoBERT DBVEREAUX, BRANTFORD
Lot D, Brantford Highway, Brantford tp. -
Completed March 19, 1926.

Open flow: $,000 cu. ft.
Thickness,

Totaldepth.................... 606
Gas at 530 feet.

1.oG No. 3.—DoMINION NATURAL Gas Co.,
BurFaLo, N.Y
Lot 12, con, III, E. F. C., Onondaga tp.
Completed January 2, 1927.
Open flow: 8,000 cu. ft.
Rock pressure: 155 ibs.

Thickness,
Formauon ft.
Surface. . 96
White lime . 49
Niagara........................... 225
Grey shale 40
Clinton...... .. .. 25
Red Medina .. 25
Blue shale. . 45
ite Medina 20
Redsghale......................... 40
Totaldepth.................... 8§65

LoG No. 4.—PeTROL OIL AND GAS Co., TORONTO
Lot 13, con. III, Tuscarora tp. -
Completed October 27, 1926.
Open flow: 1,584 cu. ft.
Thic}m‘ess.
t.

Total depth ........ e 2,881
Gas at top of Clinton, 602 feet.



Natural Gas in 1926 17

Lor No. 5.—SENATOR E. MICHENER, TORONTO
Lot 13, con. III, Tuscarora tp.

Completed February 12, 1926.

Thickness,

Formation ft.
Guelph and Niagara. ............... 453
Rochester. ........................ 55
Clinton.. . . ... e 12
Cabot Head shale. . ................ 21
Greyshale......................... 43
Wlnrlpool sandstone ................ 12
Queenston. ........................ 324

Totaldepth.................... 1,002

Gas at 590 feet.

Essex County

LoG No. 6.—ORLEY SMITH, KINGSVILLE
Lot 7 E. 1, N.F.R., Gosfield S. tp.
Completed October 9, 1926.
Open flow: 75,000 cu. ft.
Rock pressure: 345 lbs.
6 Y4-in. casing, approximately § feet,
Gas at 635, 840, 850, 875, and 935 feet.

LoG No. 7.—BoN JasPERSON, KINGSVILLE
Lot 7 E. ¥, con. I, Gosfield S. tp.

Completed June 22, 1926.

Open flow: 69,000 cu. ft.

Rock pressure 300 Ibs.

6 14-in. casing, approximately 5 feet.
Gas at 640 and 848 feet.

LoG No. 8.—BON JASPERSON, KINGSVILLE
Lot 7 W. ¥, con. I, Gosfield S. tp.
Completed February 25, 1926.
QOpen flow: 50,000 cu. ft.

6 34-in. casing, approximately S feet.
Gas at 680, 700, 725, and 880 feet.

LoG No. 9.—BoN JASPERSON, KINGSVILLE
Lot 7, S.F.R., Gosfield S. tp.
Completed August 11, 1926.
Open flow: 60,000 cu. ft.
6 34-in. casing, approximately S feet.
Gas at 650, 840, and 855 feet.

Haldimand County
Log No. 10.—DomiNion NaATURAL Gas Co.,
BurraLo, N.Y.
Lots 6 and 7, Dockstaeder tract, Canborough tp.

Completed October 13, 1926.
Dry hole.

Thickness,
Formation ft.

Loc No. 11.—DomMiNION NATURAL Gas Co.,
BRANTFORD

Lot 28, con. I, S.T.R., Cayuga N. tp.
Completed May 11, 1926.

Open flow: 750,000 cu. ft.
Rock pressure: 290 Ibs.

. Thickness,

Formation ft.
Surface...........coiiiiiii i 37
Lime and'shale. .. .................. 243
Niagara............ooviveerenennn. 235
Shale.................... ... . 5
Clinton....................... . ..., 19

Totaldepth.................... 584

Gas at 570 feet.

Loc No. 12.—DomiNioN NaturaL Gas Co.,
BRANTFORD

Lot 26, con. I, S.T.R., Cayuga N. tp.
Completed August 10, 1926.

Open flow: 60,000 cu. ft.
Rock pressure: 317 lbs.

Thickness;

Formation ft.
Surface........ 45
Lime and shale 242
Niagara 235
le. . 45
Clinton. . ‘32
Red Medi ‘40
Grey shale, 55
White Med: 17
Red shale. ... .. 6
Totaldepth.................... 717

Gas at 579 and 621 feet.....

LoG No. 13.—DomiNioN NATURAL Gas Co.,
BRANTFORD

Lot 14, con. II, S.T.R., Cayuga N. tp.
Completed August 12, 1926.

Thickness,
Formation t.
Surface. . 40
Lime and shale ..................... 245
Niagara. . F .1 |
Shale.......................... 62
Clinton........................... 29
Red Medina. ...............
Grey shale..
Whlte Medina .
Redshale...................
Totaldepth.................... 722

LoG No. 14.—DomiNioN NaTturaL Gas Co.,
BRANTFORD

Lot 7, con. 111, Cayuga N. tp.
Completed May 7, 1926,

Open flow: 29,000 cu. ft.
Rock pressure: 352 Ibs.

Thickness,

Formation t.
Surface..... 70
Limeandshale. . ... .............. 220
Niagara...............ccvvunn vee.. 210
Shale. . .
Cliiton. ..................couunn 25
RedMedina....................... 42
Grey shale. . 57
White Medina. . ............ PP 13
Reédshale...................c0ohunn 6

Totaldepth......... P |1

Gas at 575 and 616 feet.



18 Department of Mines

LoG No. 15.—DoMINION NATURAL Gas Co.,
BRANTFORD

Lot 13, con. II, S.T.R., Cayuga N. tp.
Complelted July 6, 1926.

Dry hole.
Thickness,

Formation ft.
Surface.,........ e, 70
Limeandshale..................... 225
Niagara........ovvvviiiiniiianna, 225
ale......... e e 60
Clinton...........oovvvivieian, .. 26
Red Medina....................... 43
Greyshale......................0. . 59
White Medina. ................... . 12
Redshale............o00vvnniinn.. 4
Totaldepth.................... 724

Loc No. 16.—DomiNioN NaTuraL Gas Co.,
BurrarLo, N.

Lot 5, con. III, Cayuga N. tp.

Completed December 16, 1926.
hole.

Thickness,

Formation t.

Big red shale. ..
Totaldepth.................00. 689

LoG No. 17.—DoMINION NATURAL Gas Co.,
BurFaLo, N.Y.

Lot 27, con. I, S.T.R., Cayuga N. tp.
Completed October 11, 1926,

Open flow: 204,000 cu. ft.
Rock pressure: 365 1bs.

Thickness,

Formation ft.
Surface. ... . e F 43
Lime and shal 242
Niagara..... 235
‘Shale. .. 48
Clinton. . ... 32
Red Medina . 40
‘Grey shale... .. C.. 52
White Medina. .................... 14
Red shale.......... e 5

Totaldepth.................... T7i1
Gas at 598 and 620 feet.

Lo No. 18.—DomiNioN NATURAL Gas Co.,
BurraLo, N.Y.

Lot 27, con. I, S.T.R., Cayuga N. tp.
Completed July 12, 1926.

Open flow: 230,000 cu. ft.
Rock pressure: 317 lbs.

Thickness,

Formation ft.
Surface. . 45
Lime and shale ..................... 240
Niagara.. P X 1
Shale. .. .. 47
Clinton. . 32
Red Medina........ .. ... 000 40

Grey shale. . 55
White Medina. . ................... 16
Redshale.......................... 5

Totaldepth.................... 71§
Gas at 576 feet.

LoG No. 19.—DoMiNION NATURAL Gas Co.,
BurraLo, N.Y. H

Lot 27, con. I, S.T.R., Cayuga N. tp.
Completed November 10, 1926.

Open flow: 80,000 cu. ft.
Rock pressure: 330 lbs

Thickness,

Formation ft.
Surface................ e 38
Limeandshale..................... 262
Niagara. .. .........covviiienennnn.. 230
Shale. . . 48
Clinton..................covven.. 30
Red Medina....................... . 40
Shale.............c.ooiiiiiinn © 52
White Medina............. 12
Bigredshale....................... 3

Totaldepth.................... 715

Gas at 585 feet.

Loc No. 20.—DomiNION NATURAL Gas Co.,
BurrarLo, N.Y,

Lot 28, con. I, S.T.R., Cayuga N. tp.
Completed December 6, 1926.

Dry hole.
Thickness,

Formation ft.
Surface. . 44
Lxmeandshale P2 3 |
Niagara................... 225
Shale...............c.oiuiennn .. 46
Clinton................... .. 30
Red Medina............ 40
Greyshale............ e, 48
White Medina.......... Ceeeeneas 12
Bigredshale........... 1

Totaldepth.................... 687

Loc No. 21.—DominNioN NATURAL Gas Co.,
BurFaLo, N.Y.

Lot 24, con. I, S.T.R., Cayuga N. tp.
Completed September 8, 1926.

Open flow: 34,000 cu. ft.
Rock pressure: 307 lbs.

Thickness,

Formation t.
Surface. . 60
Lime and shale. . B L
Niagara.............cooiiiiinnns 235
Shale....................00. . 50
Clinton . e eieeaeeanees 32
Red Medina. 40
Greyshale.................. 52
White Medina. . ................... 14
Redshale............. e PN 3

Totaldepth.................... 716
Gas at 604 feet.

LoG No. 22.—A. MEHLENBACHER, CAYUGA.

Lot 37 S. %, S.E. cor., con. II, S.T.R., Cayuga N. tp.

Completed February 12, 1926.
Open flow: 59,000 cu
Rock pressure: 370 1bs.

A Thickness,

: Formation ft.
Surface.... ... ... ..o iiiiiiiiiins 22
‘Lime and shale............. [
‘Niagara P <
Shale....................
Clinton..............coiiviieen
Red Medina..................000.. i
Greyshale......................... 55
White Medina. ............. L

Total depth.. e 828

Gas'in Clinton and Red Medina.



Natural Gas in 1926 19

Loc No. 23.—DoMiNION NATURAL Gas Co., Loc No. 27.—SouTi CAYUGA GAs AND OIL SYNDICATE,
DUNNVILLE CAYUGA
Lot 25, con. I, S.T.R., Cayuga N. tp. Lot 24 N.-W. ¥, Fradenburg tract, Cayuga S. tp.
Completed June 11, 1926. Completed July 30, 1926.
Open flow: 116, 000 cu. ft. Open flow: 27, 000 cu. ft.
- Thickness, Rock pressure: 230 lbs.
Formation ft. Thickness,
Surface............coiii i, 43 Formation ft.
Limeand shale..................... 244 Surface...... PN 87
fagara. .......oiiii i 235 Limeandshale..................... 313
Shale..................c.ol, 50 Niagara,.......................... 211
Clinton. ...........oeiiivnnnn.... 32 hale. ................0 ... 42
Red Medina....................... 40 Clinton.................coeven... 32
Grey shale. .. .. 52 RedMedina.,................... 35
White Medina. .. .................. 13 Grey shale. . 67
Redshale......................... 4 White Medina. .. ..., .. . 1. P 18
, Totaldepth... . ................ 713 Totaldepth.................... 805
Gas at 601 feet. Gas in Red Medina.
LoG No. 24.-—SouTi CAYUGA GAS AND OIL SYNDICATE, Loc No. 28.—A. E. MEADOWS AND SoN, CAYUGA
Caxvea Lot 25 N. 3, con. IV, Cayuga S. ¢
Lot 24 S. 14, Fradenburg tract, Cayuga S. tp. c loted s " - 1V, Layuga S. tp.
Completed December 7, 1926. oggp;;:,. Jgg%g'clu”f{_
Open flow: 33,000 cu. ft. Rock pressure: 225 Ibs,
Rock pressure: 235 Ibs. . Thickness,
Thickness, Formation ft.
Format:on gts Sllt ace X
Lime and shale, S 2000000000 SRR 1 ume aﬁ&'éﬁa’l’e
AZATA . . cvivirrie e e raaa ra........
Shale....covevrnrernniiiiininnnn, 55 Shale... '''''
Clnton. ....oovvienvnennnnn.n.. e 35 Clinton. . . ..
Red Medina................. P 38 Red Medina. .. ..
‘%r;{shﬁledi........... ......... fg Grey shale.........
ite Medina..................... i
Red shale. ... ... ... ... 3 White Medina. .
Totaldepth.................... 812 Total depth....... [ ceea.. 822

Gas at 671 and 731 feet. Gas'in Clinton and Red Medina.

Loc No. 29.—DOMINION NATURAL Gas Co.,

LoG No. 25.—SouTH CAYUGA GAS AND OIL SYNDICATE BRANTFO!}D
Lot 23 E. pt., Fradenburg tract, Cayuga S. tp. Lot 1, con. V, Rainham tp.
Completed September 27, 1926. Conmleted July 31, 1926.
Open flow: 45,000 cu. ft. Open flow: ~ 272.000 cu. ft. Thi
Rock pressure: 232 lbs. ckness,
Thickness, FOmatlon ft.
Formation ft. f; 11
88 90
310 374
194 250
50 40
35 30
45 35
60 56
18 12
3 Blg red shale s
Totaldepth........... e 803 Totaldepth................... . 903
Gas at 650 and 697 feet. Gas at 785 and 806 feet.

' : Loc No. 30.——DOM!N!0N NarturaL Gas Co.,
Loc No. 26.—Soutn C.::YUGA GAS AND OIL SYNDICATE, BRANTFORD
AYUGA

Lot 4, con. IV, Rainham tp.

Lot 23 E. centre, Fradenburg tract, Cayuxa S. tp. Completed July 21, 1926

Completed September 1, 1926. Open flow: 55,000 cu. ft.
Open flow: 74,000 cu. ft. : Rock pressure: 410 Ibs. )
Rock pressure: 230 lbs. . Thickness,
Thickness, Formation ft.
Formation ft. Surface. . 14
Surface. ... .. 80 Flint............. 7
Lime and shale. ... ... . . 111" 312 Lime and'shale......... .. 010000 %
Niagara......ocovviueinnienneen.. 201 Niagara............cooviiiiiinin.. 240
gmle ......... 40 Shale.................... . 63
inton............. PN 32 Clinton. ... . 100000 25
RedMedina.......... . 40 edMedina....... ..... . 35
y shale. . 55 e . 5§
teMedina e e, 10 WhiteMedina... ...... 19
ARedshale................. ........ s Bigredshale...................,,.. 17
Totaldepth.................... 783 Totaldepth.................... 909

Gas at 650 and 675 feet AR Gas at 760 and 797 feet,



20 Department of Mines

Loc. No. 31.—DominioN NATURAL Gas Co.,
BRANTFORD

Lot S, con. IV, Rainham tp.
Completed December 10, 1926.

Open flow: 252,000 cu. ft.
Rock pressure: 390 Ibs.

Thickness,

Formation ft.
SUMfACE. . .. o e e s 11
T T 90
Limeandshale................. ... 368
NIQGATA. .o ove e 250
CHOLON . . oo eov oo eecminaeees 27
Red Medina. ............coovnenons 35

P8 P 60
White Medina. . . ... 15

Red shale ...l 38
Totaldepth.....cooovveeeonnoc 936
Gas at 774, 801, and 894 feet.

Log. No. 32.—DomiNioN NATURAL Gas Co.,
BurraLo, N.Y.

Lot 4, con. IV, Rainham tp.
Completed September 3, 1926.

Open flow: 89,000 cu. ft.
Rock pressure: 410 lbs.

Formatio
SUIACE. . .. o oo e e 9

White Medina. . ..........cocooonen 21
Redsghale.........coooveemniminene 33
Totaldepth................. .« 923

Gas at 756, 799, and 880 feet.

LoG No. 33.—DomiNioN NATURAL Gas Co.,
BurFaLo, N.Y.

Lot 2, con. V, Rainham tp.
Completed October 9, 1926.

Open flow: 440,000 cu. ft.
Rock pressure: 430 Ibs.

Thickness,
Formation ft.
SUMACE. . .. cvvevercnan e e 10
Db, . o ot e e e 9
Lime and shale 371
T - T R 236
Shale......covcvonrnmermonnnreoeen
CHREON. . o v v e e ceee e aneneee 25
Red Medina 36
BHAE . . v ov e oo 56
White Medina. .. .........ccovooroe 22
Redsghale........c.ooooimvnnooenne 9

Totaldepth.........ccc.c..... 909
Gas at 765, 795, and 806 feet.

LoG No. 34.—DoMiNioN NaTURAL Gas Co.,
BurraLo, N.Y.

Lot 2, con. V, Rainham tp.
Completed January 6, 1926.
Open flow: 280,000 cu. ft.
Rock pressure: 420 Ibs.

. Thickness,

Formation t.
Flint.. ........ 91
Limeandsghale. .. ................-- 362
NIAZATR. .. v ovonvneeianannne 228
Clinton . . 30
Red Medina 35
Shale. .. .. I TR 60
White Medina N 20
Red shale . . 52

Totaldepth. ... ................ 952

Gas at 775, 785, and 898 feet.

Thickness,
ft.

Loc No. 35.—DomiNioN NATURAL Gas Co.,
BurraLo, N.Y.

Lot 1, con. V, Rainham tp.
Completed October 29, 1926.

Open flow: 185,000 cu. ft.
Rock pressure: 455 lbs.

) Thickness,
Formation t.
SUfaCe. ... - i 14
FHAt. ... .o e s
Limeandshale...................-- 377
NiQQAra. .o oo vveinraecainnneeoe 250

Shale. . ... oovveeeraranrenennnens 45
CHNLON. . .. oee it ie i e 27
Red Medina. ..........coovueevnnns 37
Shale. . oo eie e e 60
White Medina. ..................-- 15

Totaldepth.......covvverovn. 912

LoG No. 36.—DomiNioN NATURAL Gas Co.,
BuFFaLo, N.Y.

Lots 1 and 2, con. V, Rainham tp.

Completed November 22, 1926.
Dry hole.

Formation
SUMACE . ..o vt e e e e
Lime andshale... ... ............
Y - T D
Shale........oocovnrineranienns
CHOtON. . ... ovoi i eiaee e on
Red Medina. .. ...... .. ...t
Shale.....covvuennineennensns
White Medina . . . .. .. .. .covonn
Shale. .. .coveeinoeon et

Totaldepth...........

LoG No. 37.—DominioN NATURAL Gas Co.,
Burraro, N.Y.

Lot 2, con. V, Rainham tp.

Completed April 19, 1926.
Open flow: 17,000 cu. ft.

Formation
SUITACE. ... e oo e ey 19
FHOC. .o o e vee i eeeee s 90
Limeand shale...............cooonove 368

B Y 2 T 236
Shale. .. ...ooovncevar s 60
CHRON. . ... ceeieearie e 29
Red Medina..........oooonnnvoonee © 35

Shale. oo covn e o iimamraaeaeee 58
White Medina. .. .............c.0 20
Redghale......ocovovimmnnneresens 2

Totaldepth.................... 917
Gas at 822 and 854 feet.

Loc No. 38.—DomiNioN NaturaL Gas Co.,
DUNNVIHLE

Lot 3, con. IV, Rainham tp.
Completed June 12, 1926.

Open flow: 272,000 cu. ft.
Rock pressure: 430 lbs.

Formation
SUIFACE. .. coeeiecn e 2
FUHOE. .. ooooceee e o nean s 83
Limeandshale .. ... ............: 372
NIAATA. v cv v rr e e . 290
Shale.....ooovvnirnervrcnonan s 62
Clinton....... e 25
Red Medina. .........c.cnvemcnne-n 3s
Whitesghale. ............... e 5S
White Medina. . ............coooven 20
Red shale...... e 11

Totaldepth.........c.covevntn 905

Gas at 752, 779, and 793 feet.

Thickness,
ft.

Thickness,
ft.

Thickness, ~
ft.



Natural Gas in 1926

21

Lo No., 39.—RAINHAM Gas AND OIL SYNDICATE,

FISHERVILLE

Lot § SW. ¥, con. II], Rainham tp.

Completed May 14, 1926.

T hii;kness,

Open flow: 23,000 cu. ft.
Rock pressure: 415 Ibs.

Formation t.
Surface.................. ... ... ..., 34
Flint..... . 86
Lime and shale. . 420
Niagara.............. 200
Shale................ 55
Clinton.............. 28
Red Medina.......... B 36
Grey shale. . . 55
White Medina . 12
Redshale......................... 10

Total depth. . 936

Gas in Clinton and Red Medma

Loc No. 40—RA|NHAM Gas AND OIL SYNDICATE,

FISHERVILLE
Lot 4 SE. %, con. 111, Rainham tp.

Completed July 7, 1926.
Open flsw: ~ 132,000 cu. ft.

Thickness,

Rock pressure: ~ 420 1bs.

Formation ft.
Surface................ ... ..o 11
Flint.............coooii L., 130
Lime and ‘shale. . 379
Niagara........................... 200
Shale....................... .. ... 50
Clinton........................... 30
Red Medina 35
Greyshale......................... 57
White Medina. . ............... ... 12

Totaldepth.................... 904

Gas in Clinton and Red Medina.

Lo No. 41.—RAINHAM GAS AND OiL SYNDICATE,

FISHERVILLE
Lot 4 SE. ¥, con. 111, Rainham tp.

Completed August 24, 1926.
Open flow: 140,000 cu. ft.

Thickness,

Rock pressure: 425 Ibs.

Formation ft.
Surface...............c.o Ll 9
Flint.............................. 130
Limeandshale,...... .. ... ... . . . 361
Niagara. . 175
Shale............................. 85
Clinton.._.... 30
Red Medina....................... 40
Grey shale.. 65
Whlte Medina. ... 000l 13

Total depth. . 908

Gas in Clinton and Red Medma.

Lo No. 42.—RAINHAM GAS AND OIL SYNDICATE,

FISHERVILLE
Lot 7 S.14, con. V, Rainham tp.
Completed March 4, 1926.

Thickness,

Dry hole.

Formatlon ft.
urface........ .. 16
Flint.............................. 104
gimeandshale.‘.,.‘.... ﬁg
agara.........
Shafe.. ....................... 45
Clinton........................... 30
Red Medina. .. ................. .. 40
Grey ghale. . 67
White Medina. . ... . ... ... . 3

Totaldepth.................... 880

LoG No. 43.—RAINHAM GAs AND OIL SYNDICATE,

FISHERVILLE

Lot 2 E. } of S.}4, con. III, Rainham tp.

Completed October 20, 1926.
Open flow: 46,000 cu. ft.

Rock pressure: 410 Ibs.
) Thickness,

Formation ft.
Surface.............. L 20
Flint.............................. 140
Lime andshale..................... 355
Niagara........................... 227
Shale............................. 45
Clinton........................... 25
Red Medina. ...................... 40
Grey shale. . 48
White Medina . ... ... . 10 12
Redshale......................... 6

Totaldepth.................... 918

Gas in Clinton and Red Medina.

LoG No. 44.-—~RAINHAM GAS AND OfL SYNDICATE,

FISHERVILLE
Lot 3 S.34, con. 111, Rainham tp.

Completed September 22, 1926.
Open flow: 138,000 cu. ft.

Rock pressure: 425 lbs.
Thickness,

Formation ft.
Surface...................i... 11
Flint............oooo i . 135
Lime and'shale... ... . 0 100 354
Niagara................... 215
Shale..................... 45
Clinton................... 25
Red Medina............... 40
Greyshale... ........ .. ... ... 68
White Medina..................... 12

Totardepth............ ... ... 905

Gas in Clinton and Red Medina.

LoG No. 45.—RAINHAM GAs AND Oi1L SYNDICATE,

FISHERVILLE
Lot 3 N.34, con. II, Rainham tp.

Completed November 24, 1926.
Open flow: 78, cu. ft

Rock pressure: 410 lbs.
Thickness,

. Formation ft.
ACE. e ettt 15
Flint.........ooooiiiiin ... 140
Limeandshale..................... 355
Niagara..........coooiivuinnnna... 220
Shale............................. 45
Clinton............................ 25
Red Medina.., ..................... 40
Grey shale, .. 69
White Medina..................... 12
Redshale......................... 6
Totaldepth................. ... 927

Gas in Clinton and Red Medina.

Loc No. 46.—RaINHAM GaAs.AND OIL SYNDICATE,

FISHERVILLE
Lot 6 S.14, con. 111, Rainham tp.

Completed April 7, 1926.

Open flow: 58,000 cu. ft.
Rock pressure: 350 lbs.
Thickness,
Formation ft.
ace . 38
92
420
170
50
30
35
70
12
Redshale.......................... 3
Totaldepth.................... 920

Gas in Clinton and Red Medina.



22 Departnient of Mines

Loc No. 47,—DominNioN NaTturaL Gas Co.,
BRANTFORD

Lot 18, con, VIII, Walpole tp.
Completed December 17, 1926.

Open flow: 25,000 cu. ft
Rock pressure: 408 Ibs.

Thickness,
Formation ft.
Surface.......ooviiiiiiiiii e 13
FHNt. ... ooiiin i 68
Lime and shale... ....ooovueeenrenns 366
Niagara................... P 299
Shale......c.ooviiiiiiiniaieiinns
Clinton. ...........cooiviiinn 28
Red Medma. . e 29
............................. 56
WhlteMedma..........,......... 12
Shale.....ocooviniiiiniiiiennnnnnnns 4
Totaldepth.................... 915

Gas at 801 and 819 feet.

Loc No. 48.—~DoMINION NATURAL Gas Co.,
BRANTFORD

Lot 24, con. VI, Walpole tp.
Completed September 21, 1926.

Open flow: 82,000 cu. ft
Rock pressure: 445 lbs,

Thickness,

Formation ft.
Surface......... .. : 14
Flint........... 93
Lime and shale.. 384
Niagara....... 255
Shale. . 25
Clinton .. 25
Red Medina. .. ... 35
Shale. e 52
White Medina. e 12
Red shale.......... 5

Totaldepth............... ceeen 900
Gas at 789, 812, and 823 feet.

LoG No. 49.—DoMINION NATURAL Gas Co.,
BRANTFORD

Lot 13, con. VIII, Walpole tp.
Completed May 19, 1926.

Open flow: 65,000 cu. ft.
Rock pressure: 390 lbs.

Thickness,

Formation ft.
Surface.....o.oviiiiiiiiiiiiiieines 5
Flint.......cco00vunen e . 85
Lime and shale.. PR 368
Nlagara.................. 299
Shale..... 21
ClHRton. ...ovvinenvennnnnnsns 28
‘Red Medina.............. 30
Shale.......... PN 56
White Medina. .. ... ... ... . ... . 18
Redshale...........oo0vvennnn 2

Totaldepth.................... 912

Gas at 788 feet.

LoG No. 50.—DomiNioN NATURAL Gas Co.,
BRANTFORD

Lot 17, con. VIII, Walpole tp.
Completed February 12, 1926.

Open flow: 21,000 cu. ft.
Rock pressure: 808 lbs.

Thickness,

Formation

POhAle. L. e s
White Medina. .. .............c000e 12
Redshale.............. O . 4
Totaldepth.................... 921
Gas at 808 feet. -

Lo No. 51.—DomiNioN NATURAL Gas Co.,
BRANTFORD

Lot 8 SW. ¥ con. VIII, Walpole tp.
Completed July 3, 1926.

Open flow: 314,000 cu. ft.
Rock pressure: 493 lbs.

Thickness,

Formation ft.
Surface.... ..ot 14
Flint.. . 70
Lime and shale.......... e 370
Niagara. ..............cciiiienanns 286
Shale........c.cooviriuiiiinennnnns 44
CHOtOM. .. v vveee it aenes 27
Red Medina..............cooivuenns 2§
Blueshale, ........................ 58
White Medina. .. ................. . 20
Redshale......................0et 43

Total depth............. cese.es 987

Gas at 801 and 822 feet.

Lo No. 52.—~DOMINION NATURAL GAS Co.,
BRANTFORD

Lots 23 and 24, con. VI, Walpole tp.
Completed February 11, 1926.

Open flow: 221,000 cu. ft.
Rock pressure: 445 lbs.

Thickness,

Formation ft.
Surface.......... 12
Flint. . iees 86
Lime and shale vee 372
jagara...... eees 250
Shale. .. 55
Clnton. .. .......coccvnviuecarsee . 30
Red Medina 30
Blue shale, . . 58

White Medina e
Redshale.............. e e 5

Totaldepth......ccovnveureees 910
Gas in Clinton and Red Medina.

LoG No. 53.—DomiNIoN NATURAL Gas Co.,
BRANTFORD -

Lot 24, con. V, Walpole tp.
Completed April 22, 1926.

Open flow: 332, 000 cu. ft.
Rock pressure: 440 lbs.

Thickness,
Formation ’ ft.
£: Vo DY 16
Flint................. e 95
Limeandshale P {1
Niagara................ P £.11]
Shale.................... 50
Clinton.
Red Medina. ......... ieersssenee
Blue ghale. ..........
White Medina. . ...
Redshale...............

Total depth.......
Gas at 790 and 821 feet.

Lo No. 54.—DomMiNioN NATURAL Gas Co.,
BurFaLo, N.Y.

Lot 24, con. V, Walpole tp.
Completed June 16, 1926.

n flow: 60,000 cu. ft.
Rock pressure: 490 Iba.

Thickness,
Formation ft.
Flint.........cooeeuienen
Lime and shale...........
AR .. eoen o
Shale................ IR
Clinton. . ................ cheeeenas
Medina PP
Blue shale. .. ... e veeresas
White Medina.........
Redshale................
Total depth..........
Gaad at 824 feet.



Natural Gas in 1926

Con
Ope
Rocl

Gas

LoG No, 55.—DoMINION NATURAL Gas Co.,

BurrFaLo, N.Y.
Lot 12, con, VIII, Walpole tp.

npleted October 16, 1926.
n flow: 25,000 cu. ft.

k pressure: 385 Ibs. .
) Thickness,

Formation it.
Surface.........oiiiiiiiiii. L, 11
Flint.....ooooooiiiiaiiiin. .. 71
leeandshale P ¥ & ]
TABATA L cevten v eeenenennnenns 322
Shale........ovvvvvneniiii.. .. 23
Clmton..... ...................... 27
Red Medina........................ 25
Shale.............oovvii ... 40
White Medina. . 17
Redshale......................... -2
Totaldepth.................... 911

at 818 feet.

Lo No. 56,—DoMiNioN NaruraL Gas Co.,

BurrarLo, N.Y,
Lot 13 NW., 14, con, VIII, Walpole tp.

Complelted August 20, 1926.

Dry

L.oG No. 57.—UnioN NATURAL Gas Co., CHATHAM

hole.
Thickness,
Formation ft.
BB oot nevree et it 12
Flint.......covvvinivinronnnnan..
Lime and shale............. e 378
Niagara......c..oooviiniiian ... 295
Shale.........o.ooouul e 25
Clinton................... . 28
Red Medina....................... 30
ale. . ... 60-
White Medina..................... 12

Redshale......................... 3
Totaldepth.................... 909

Kent County

Lot 24, con. IX, Dawn tp.

Completed December 13, 1926.
Open ﬂow' 1,500,000 cu. ft.

Gae

Loc No.

Thickness,

""Fo:mation ft.
Surface............. 63
Shale........ooouuntn 92
SoAD. . vviiiie e in s S
Shale.............. 105

e s e eese ettt e 125
Limeehells,....................... 20

) o T Y 45
Big brown lime..................... 495
Sharpsand........................ 100
Brownlime........................ 160
Bluelime.......................... 70
Brownlime........................ 297

Totaldepth.................... 1,577
at 1,562 to 1,572 feet.

Lot 26, con. V, Dawn tp.

Completed September 10, 1926.
Dry hole.

nght brown lime ..
Darkbrownlime... ... ............. ~ 145

Formation—Continued
Lime with gypsum.... .
Dark brown lime,

Brown lime.
Light lime. .

Hard dark brown
Brown lime. . .......
Shaly lime .
Grey lime
Brown lim
Grey shale

Shaly lime .

Brown shale. ..
Lime..........
Red and brown shals

Shaly lime ......
Grey lime. . . ..
Grey shale... .
Red shale. . ..

Totaldepth....................

Gas at 1,655 feet.

LoG No. 59.—UNioN NATURAL Gas Co., CHATHAM

Lot 22, con. VIII, Dawn tp.
Completed July 23, 1926.

Lo:c No.

58.—UNION NATURAL Gas Co., CHATHAM

Dry hole.
Thickness,
Formation ft.
Surface.........c.c00eiinnns PR 58

aneshellsandeoap............... 321
Bl - < 2.1
“Psandandhme...... ...... oee 300

grey lime..,.......co00veenn.. 140
Greyhmemthgypsum............. 35
Blue lime. .
Brown lime ‘with hard shells. . ....... 200
galghtbrownlime.................. 50

Brownlime......................:.
Black shale. . .... 25
Sandy brownlime.................. 20

Red shale. .
Total depth......

Lot 2, con. IIT, Dover W. tp.

Completed May 17, 1926.

Thickness,

Formation ft.
Clay andgravel.................... 80
Soap and shells .................... 175
Biglime............oeovivnnn.. ... 1,668
Gypsum......... et 958
Greenshale........................ 20
Lime shell.............. eres 8

shale.............. e 102
Greylime...................... 55
Red and blue shales ................ 222
Bluelime..................... 50
Blueshale, .................. P ] |
Brownshale....................... S
Trenton. .........oovveeiinnenn.... 249

Totaldepth.................... 4,003

Gas at 2,803, 2,806, and 2,860 feet.

60.—UNION NATURAL Gas Co., CHATHAM



24 Department of Mines

LoG No. 61.—SoUuTHERN ONTARIO Gas Co., Lo No. 65.—SouTHERN ONTARIO Gas Co.,
Burraro, N.Y, BRANTFORD
Lot 193, con. I, Romney tp. Con. II, Gore A, Romney tp.
Completed December 7, 1926. Completed June 2, 1926. ;
Open flow: 97,000 cu. ft. Open flow: 42, 000 cu. ft.
Rock pressure: 460 lbs. Rock pressure: 250 lbs.
Thickness, Thickness,
Formation ft. Formation ft.
Surface............................ 170 Surface................ . 134
Quicksand................ ........ 32 Grey lime. . . 176
SOAD. e vt vt et 52 Dark lime. .. 90
Dark grey lime. .. .... .. ........... 76 Sharp sand. . 200
Light grey lime . . . ... .. ............ 180 Water sand. . S0
Sharpsand........................ 100 Brown lime. . . 55
Watersand. . ...................... 160 Grey lime. .. 70
Brownlime........................ 275 Brown lime. . 25
Light greylime.................... 185§ Grey lime...... 120
Dark grey lime..................... 16§ Grey and brown lime 70
Grey lime. ....... 388
Total depth. . ... 1,365 Total depth -
Gasat12201330and1346feet otal ept 1,378
Gas at 1,208, 1,345, and 1,365 feet.
Surface gas at 175 feet.
Lo No, 62.—SOUTHERN ONTARIO Gas Co.,
BurraLo, N.Y.
Lot 192, con. I, Romney tp. Lo No. 66.—Sol;:rumm OnTARIO Gas Co.,
RANTFORD
7,
(C)gg;p}leotsj J 1517,'1 2000’33%, Lot 2, con. XV, Tilbury E. tp.
Rock pressure: 460 Ibs. Completed July 10, 1926.
F . Thickness, Open flow: ~ 215,000 cu. ft.
ormation ft. Rock pressure: 235 lbs.
Surface M 176 Thickness,
Gravel and shale 15 Formation ft.
P stone....... 37 Driftclay.........ccoooveeiieiaa.. 150
Grey lime . 132 Brownshale. .. .................... 23
Brown lime. .. ... . 240 S0aPEtONe . .o .ot 142
Water gand . ... 170 Light grey lime. .. . .0 ... 111100 22§
Brown lime......... 70 Dark grey lime. .. .................. 60
Grey lime. ............ 535 Sharpsand................c..oooun. 120
Watersand.. ...................... 80
Total depth.. Ceeeeeaioo. 1,375 glarklgrey lime. .. ................ 220
uwelime.................. ... .... 120
Gas at 1,235, 1, 278, and 1, 353 feet. Light grey lime.. . .01 182
Total depth.. e 1,262
Lo No. 63.—SOUTHERN ONTARIO Gas Co., Gas at 1,254, 1,310, and 1.345 feet. .
BurFaLo, N.Y. N
Lot 193, S.T.R., Romney tp.
Completed October 5, 1926.
gggg gg:;u 13, % . ft. LoG No. 67.—UNION NATURAL Gas CO., CHATHAM
- : 3 Thi %kness, Lot 175, T.R., Tilbury E. tp.
ormation t. Completed October 29, 1926.
Driftclay............... ... ...... 185 p “Thickness,
Gravel. H Formation ft.
Soapstone 42 Surface...................oiiiieee 175
Brownlime...... ... ... ... ....... 228 Lime shell . 5
Grey lime 1.1 [1.0 00 S Soap el
Sharpsand........................ 20 Lightbrownhme ................... 787
Watersand........................ 145 Sharpsand................cc.oo.. 560
Greylime......................... 580 Dark brown lime. .................. 195
Total depth. ... .o ovvvooonrnn . 1,355 Light brown lime... ............ cee. 145
Gas at 175, 1,220, 1,254, and 1,335 feet. Totaldepth .......... e 1,940

Gas at 1,235, 1,335, and 1,375 feet.

LoG No. 64,—B0OUTHERN ONTARIO Gas Co.,
BurFraLo, N.Y.

Lot 194, S.T.R., Rowney tp. Lambton County

Completed November 12, 1926,

Open flow: 382,000 cu. ft. LoG No. 68.—SENATOR MICHENER, TORONTO

Rock pressure: 460 Ibs. Thick Lot 1 W. %4, con. X, Brook tp.
“* Formation h“f't,n%s' Completed April 3, 1926. )
‘Driftclay......................... 170 . . Thickness,
“Gravel. . ...... ... i 25 Formation ft.
Soap stone. . ... .............o..oi.. 15 Surface. ... .........ooiiiiiii 56
‘Light greylime.................... 300 Shale....................o 20
Sharpsand........................ 90 %op rock ...................... e lgg
Light greylime . . ................ .. 155 - Topsoap.................cuieien
i Mlddle llme ....................... 30
Greylime............. ... 566 L e e 30
Totaldepth.................... 1,351 Lowerlime........................ 107

Gas at 1,216, 1,253, 1,323, and 1,336 feet. Totaldepth. ................... SO08



Natural Gas in 1926

LoG No. 69.—~SoUTH SARNIA PROPERTIES, LIMITED,

SARNIA
Block 107, Indian Reserve, Sarnia tp.
Completed June 12, 1926.

Thickness,
Formation ft.
Surface.....................i.e 104
Sand......... ... e, 11
Totaldepth.................... 115

LoG No, 70.—GEORGE STEEL, SARNIA
Lot 6, con. I, Sarnia tp.
Completed October, 1926.

Thickness,
Formation ft.
ace..... N 100
Toprock................... 45
Topsoap........... . 120
Middle lime . N 18
Lowersoap................. .. 45
Lower lime. . ... T, 65
Total depth .......... Seeeranne 393

Norfolk County

Lo,é No. 71.—MEDINA NATURAL Gas Co., CHATHAM

Lot 13 W. 34, con. I, Houghton
Comgleted April 21, 1926.

Dry hole.
. Thickness,

Formatlon ft.
Surface. . i ... 288
Lime.. S X
Flint................... ... ... 160
Lime.....................0 il 60
Shale............ciiiiiiniinnn... 390
Niagara . 228
Shale...............co i, 55
Clmton D R R PR 24
Red ina................ ..., ;g
WhlteMedlna 12
Redshale......................... 6
= Totaldepth.................... 1,486

Gas in Clinton.

LoG No. 72.—~DoMINION NATURAL Gas Co.,
BRANTFORD

Lot 33, con. 111, Middleton tp.
Completed June 22, 1926.

Dry
Thickness,

Formation ft.
Surface................... il . 223
Grey and brown lime. .. ........... . 152
cereaen il . 60
Sharpsand........................ 90
Limeandshale... ... .......... ..., 380
Niagara. .......................... 235

Greyshale.........................
Clinton....................ccvunn. 27
Red Medina. ...................... 5
Red and blueshale. .. .............. 83

hite Medina. .. ..................
ed shale......................... 5
Total depth .................... 1,308

Gas at 1,205 feet.

LoG No. 73.—DomiNIoN NaTURAL Gas Co.,
BRANTFORD

Lot 17, con. II1, S.T.R., Middleton tp.
Completed April 23, 1926.

Open flow: 94,000 cu. ft.
Rock pressure: 550 lbs.

Formation ft.

Totaldepth................... . 1,302
Gas at 1,248 feet.

Lo No. 74.—DoMINION NATURAL Gas Co.,
BurraLo, N.Y.

Lot 23 N. 34, con. 111, S.T.R., Middleton tp.

Completed September 25, 1926.
Open flow: 7,000 cu. ft.

Thickness,

Formation ft.
Surface................... e 225
Brown and grey lime... ... ......... }gg
lee andslate, ................ .... 450

fagara, .........ociiiiiieiiinnnn

Slate.......ovv it 45
Clinton. ................ceiiues 24
Red Medina....................... 18
Slate.........ooi it 54
White Medina. . ................... 24

shale..................... ..., 10

Totaldepth.................... L325
Gas at 1,195 feet.

Loc No. 75.~~DoMINION NaTUrRAL Gas Co.,
BurraLo, N.Y.
Lot 39, con. 11, Middleton tp.

Completed December 29, 1926.
Open flow: 12,000 cu. ft.

Formation .

Grey shale. ..
White Medina .
Red shale......

Totaldepth.................... 1,290
Gas at 1,175 feet.

LoG No. 76.—DoMINION NATURAL Gas Co.,
BurraLo, N.Y.

Lot 2§, con, IV, S.T.R., Middleton tp.
Completed June 28, 1926.

Dry"
Thickness,

Formation ft.
............................ 231

Lime and shale 154
Flint....... 125
Lime and shale. . 453
Niagara......... 202
Shale......... S5
Clinton . 20
Shale . .. e 63
Totaldepth................... . 1,303



26 , 7 rDepartment of Mines

Loc No. 77.—DomiNioN NATURAL Gas Co.,
BurFaro, N.Y

Lot 29, con. 111, Middleton tp.
Completed November 5, 1926.

Open flow: 37,000 cu. it
Rock pressure: 560 lbs.

Thickness,

Formation ft.
Surface .. 234
Flint and sharp sand e .. 151
Flint......coovvienannneeens 150
Lime and slate. reveertonuian 230
Blacklime.................. 145
Niagara....oooeeeevevern o 240
Shale................. 53
Clinton............... 22
Blueshale,............... 43

Totaldepth.................... 1,268

Gas at 1,214 feet.

Loc No. 78.—DomiNioN NaTURAL Gas Co.,
BurFaLo, N.Y.

1ot 30, con, 111, S.T.R., Middleton tp.
Completed September 8, 1926.

Open flow: 142,000 cu. ft.
Rock pressure: 560 lbs.

Thickness,

Formation ft.
SUIACE. .o vveee s cie e 220
Lime...... R 152
FHOt. ... oo i 148
aneandehale e eeeiia.... 380
Niagara. . e 240
Shale...voee e ii i 50
Clinton. 26
Blue shale. ..o o it omneannnanns 49

Totaldepth................... 1,265

Gas at 1,201 and 1,216 feet.

Loc No. 79.—DominioN NaturaL Gas Co.,
BurraLo, N.Y,

Lot 15, con. X1V, Townsend tp.

Completed July 28, 1926.
Open flow: 6,000 cu. ft.

Thickness,

Formation ft.
Surface 62
e 95

Lime and'shale. .. ...oovoe e 390
N ra...... e . 251
Blacklime..........ocvenenienonn 50
Shale.....covevuninrnernnnoeeaonon 25
Clinton....... e e 38
RedMedina....................... 33
Greyshale..............oooononneen 50
White Medina..................... 7
Redshale.................ocnnnnt 6
Totaldepth.................... 1,007

LoG No. 80.—DomiNioN NATURAL Gas Co.,
BRANTFORD

Lot 14, con. A, Walsingham S. tp.

Completed May 8, 1926.
Open flow: 29,000 cu. ft.
Rock pressure: 510 Ibs.

Formatlon .

Totaldepth.................... 1,340
Gas at 1,297 feet.

Log. No. 81.—D%mmon NatumaL Gas Co.,

RANTFORD
Lots 9 and 10, con. Q.SS. Big Creek, Walsingham
Completed February 19, 1926. Lo

Open flow: 59,000 cu. ft.
Rock pressure: 530 lbs. L
Thickness,

Formation t
Surface.......ccovvenreennanns vev.. 305
ume 185
Flint.: e e 100
Sand.. et 30
Lime and shale. ... .. ... . 380
NigBaAra .. oo v vvneecerrontroansons . 254
Shale................ veooen PN 64
Clinton...... 29
ged Medina. ov.s v vrnsvnennennnnen Qg

Totaldepth................o.. 1,397
Gas at 1,330, 1,357, and 1,366 feet.

LoG No. 82.—DominNION NaruraL Gas Co.,
BRANTFORD

Lot 19 S.W. Y4, con. XIV, Walsingham N, tp.
Completed March 24, 1926.

Dry hole.
Thickness,

Formation t.
SUIfACE. ..o vrerve e nrmnnnrnanieenon 207
Grey and brown shale.......c.c...u.s 258
Flint............co00ua 150
leeandshale JR O X
Niagara.......oo0vvenns P cee.. 160
Greyshale..........,.............. 55
Clinton.,....oooo0veune 25
Red and blueshale................. 89
White Medina.........co0vevenen 9
Red shale,,............. 6

Totaldepth.................... 1,334

LoG. No. 83.—DoMiNiON NATURAL Gas Co.,
BRANTFORD

Lot 16, con. VI, Woodhouse tp.

Completed September 22, 1926.
Open flow: 6,000 cu. ft.

Thickness.

Formation Lo ft.
Surface.....cooovuuannnnn 55
int........... 90
Lime and shale.. . . 370
Nlagara......... 260
Black lime.......... 33
Shale.............. 51
Clinton.......... 25
Red Medina. .. 25
Grey shale. .. .. 64
White Medina. . 12
Red ghale........ 6

Totaldepth.................... 991
Gas at 874 feet.

Loc No. 84.—DomINION NATURAL Gas Co.,
BurraLo, N.Y.

Lot 14, con. VI, Woodbouse tp.
Completed November 15, 1926.

Open flow: 142,000 cu. ft.
Rock pressure: 460 lbs.

Thickness,
Formation ft. .
Surface............... [P
lint.... e 1!
Lime and shale. . ....... e 376
L2 ¢ W IR 250
Blackhme 50
Clmton ........................... 24



Natural Gas in 1926

LoG. No. 84—Continued

Thickness,
Formation ft.
Red M
Grey shale
White Medi
Red shale. .. ...
Totaldepth.................... 1,040

Gas at 888, 901, and 1.006 feet.

LoG No. 85.—DoMINION NATURAL Gas Co.,
BuFFaLo, N.Y.

Lot 12, con. VI, Woodhouse tp.

Completed December 28, 1926.
Open flow: 7,000 cu. ft.

Thickness,
Formation ft.
UMECE. ... ...t e 86
Flint. .
Lxme and shale. ... .. .. il il 370
...... F P ) |1
e......... R T 42
Clnton. ........c.ovveuveinennnnn. 25
RedMedina....................... 40
Greyshale......................... 53
White Medina. .................... 15
Redshale.............c.ovveun.nn. 2
Totaldepth.................... 1,027

Gas at 907 feet.

Welland County

LoG No. 86.—PRovVINCIAL NATURAL Gas Co.,
NiIAGARA FaLLs

Lot 7, Broken front, Crowland tp.
Completed November 15, 1926.

Open flow: 8,400 cu, ft.
k pressure: 200 tbs.

Thickness,

Formation ft.
Top of Clinton . J - 3 ¥ |
Top of Red Medina........ . . . " 347
Top of White Medina............... 432
Thickness of White Medin .......... 12
Pocket of red shale. ................ 56
Depthof well...................... 500

LoG No. 87.—ProvINCIAL NATURAL Gas Co.,
TAGARA FaALLs

Lot 6, Broken front, Crowland tp.
Completed November flt7 1926.

Open flow: 8,000 ¢
Rock pressure: 200 lbs.

Formation A
Topof Clinton. ................... . 310
Top of Red Medina.......... cenins . 342




‘sasod 1931e| 3y} Ojur A[UO AeM S3I PUY UED INPISAT SNOJSIA IOW Y3 pue suorjdod 3[13B[0A 310W dY} JO
3wos $9s0| 20BJINS Y} PIEmO} Bulaow [I0 Y3 JEY3 3OT] 3 JO JUNONE uo Ajqissod ‘pajeudaidwr st auojsswi| 3y3 jo
ssed snoxod 210w 10 rejnueld ay3 A[uQ -Airenb 3y jo adej 3y} ul duoisawWi] snotod jo pueq siy} 03 pade} pue paAlasqo sem [lo jo

agedassy "uQ

‘sK1ey 1S I8 Auedwo)) JudW)) sAIBA IS 243 JO Kirenb 233 ul ‘azis [eanjeU s1931ENb-221y) ‘SUOISIWI] BRRpPUOUQ JO UORIAG




PETROLEUM 1IN 1926

By R. B. Harkness

General

The quantity of oil produced in Ontario during the year 1926 was 136,971
barrels, and the value $376,822; this is less than for the year 1925 by 7,268
barrels, but an increase in value of $7,668, owing to the increased price of crude
oil.

The decline in production is not quite so serious as it was in the year 1925,
owing chiefly to the production from the wells drilled at Thamesville; but the
increased price also stimulated operation. Plugging off the oil in the Dover and
Romney gas wells seriously reduced the production. There is no apparent hope
of improving the production of oil from the present fields unless some radical
change is made in the methods now in use. Some effort in this direction has
been made in past years by a group headed by the Petroleum Reclamation
Company. H. B. Smith of Oak Avenue, Windsor, tried out a patented method
of heating the fluid in the well electrically; he reports a small increase in the oil
production, but it was not sufficient to pay the cost of operation. The salts in
the underground water proved to be a great handicap, as they damaged the
insulation on cables. The cost of upkeep made the experiment prohibitive, and
there was no assurance that the increaséd production would be maintained..
The patentee claimed that the heated fluid would circulate through the rock,
but there was no lateral circulation apparent.

The Oil Producers Association at Petrolia investigated the possibility of
using a flood of water containing certain chemicals that were known to wash the
oil from rock; this has been a success in the Bradford oil field in New York state
but has never been tried in Ontario. No doubt it would improve the flow of -
oil temporarily, although it might be a doubtful benefit;* for if mining were ever
resorted to, great volumes of water would have to be removed.

Each spring brings a water menace to the oil-field operations. The casing
in the older wells is invariably thin, and the pressure of flood water is sufficient
to cause the casing to collapse or move the packer from its seat and allow a flood
of water to enter the oil field. This water may come from any one of fifty wells,
and only by perseverance and co-operation on the part of the operators are leaks
found and the ingress of water stopped. Flooding was particularly serious in
the spring of 1926, and one leak affected five properties.

A comparison of Table I in this report with the same table for last year
shows that exploratory work is keeping up to the past year and that the wells
abandoned are ten less than in 1925.

* 'Ont. Dept. Mines, Vol. XXXV, pt. 5, p. 52.
[29]



30 Department of Mines

In the report of petroleum production for the year 1925, an attempt was.
made to show that more oil could be produced from these fields by sinking shafts
and draining the oil into tunnels. Considerable interest was aroused at the
time; but the quantity of oil underground was unknown and the results obtained
in other fields were so various that no one has yet done the necessary preliminary
work to obtain evidence to support this theory. The character of the rock
container is of vital importance, and unless it is known, the quantity of oil under-
ground cannot be determined. A band of oil-impregnated rock from the same
horizon in the Onondaga limestone as that in which the oil is found in Lambton
county, was discovered in a quarry of the St. Marys Cement Company at St.
Marys, Ont. This sample appears to be similar in every detail to the rock
which contains the oil in Lambton.

The Ranney Oil Mining Company of New York is testing the Bothwell oil
field with a diamond-drill, but no reports have been given out regarding the
results. Three holes are being drilled.

TABLE I—OIL WELLS AND THEIR PRODUCTION, 1926

Wells Gain or loss

Wells drilled in 1926 Average
- produc-
Field Production? [tion per
Operat-| Not [Aban- {Pro- well per

ing | operat-|doned {duc-| Dry Gain | Loss | year

ing ing

bbls, bbls.
Petrolia and Enniskillen.| 1,102 | 1,001 80 21]....] 55,485 50.3

Oil Springs. ........... 1,097 85| 46 |....|....| 38,349 34
Mooretp......ooovnenn 84 291 -5 {....]....] 2,437 29.2
Sarnia tp.....coooovnnn 103 30f 19 {....| 1 1,889 18.3
Plymptontp........... 23 20 3 3| 3 1,046 45.4
Bothwell.............. 249 4 |...... ool 25,382 101.9

Dover West tp......... 2 ..., 2 |....]... 958 479
Raleightp.............0....... 15 7 676 13| 676 |......}.......

Onondaga tp........... 8 25 |...... 361 361
Mosatp......coovannns 77 21 4...... 2 7,868 102.1

Thamesville. .......... ('3 R A 4] § 2,376 198
Euphemia tp...........|.c..ct. "7 l...... RPN P P AU PN B | I P

Dunwichtp............0....... 100 |[...... RPN 139 1
Dawn tp.....oovveinnfeoeennnn 0 |...... cendenn e P PR PN PR
Romney tp............feceecidonnnnn S N PP DRV (RPN e 11,2358,
Brooketp............. 1 1]...... PO S U O RV PRV PO P
BelleRiver............Jc...... 25 §...... RIS R P, RV PRV D P
Otherfields®. .. ........eeeven oo U B R RPN RPN (RPN SRR
Total............. 2,752 | 1,553 | 163 | 11 | 12 {136,971| 14 | 5,183 12,451].......

Net loss 7,268‘

1Production figures are furnished by the Imperial Qil Company, which purchases 99 pe
cent, of the output of Canadian wells. They state the value to be $376,822.

2The gain in the Petrolia field, and the excessive loss in the Moore field, is explained by the
adjustment in book records. A collecting station that handles most of the oil from the Petrolia
field happens to be in Moore township, hence a gain in Moore township in 1925, and a loss in
1926 in the readjustment.

30ne in I.ogan township and one in Adelaide township.



Petroleum in 1926 31

TABLE II—OIL PRODUCED IN ONTARIO BY FIELDS, 1919 TO 1926

Field 1919 1920 1921 1922 1923 1924 1925 1926
bbls. bbls. bbls. bbls. bbls. bbls. bbls. bbls.
Petrolia and Ennis-| .
killen.. ....... 70,087 65,082] 68,484] 64,935 64,159 60,916 53,166 55,485
Oil Springs. ...... 45,245 39,388 40,967 43,214| 39,090 41,320 39,137 38,349
Mooretp. ....... 4,029 7,036 7,536 7,275 4,790 4,483 8,195 2,438
Sarpia tp......... 4,259 3,495 4,069 3,224 2,387 2,068 1,905 1,890
Plympton tp...... 560 531 481 695 872 525 1,424 1,047
Bothwell......... 29,425| 25,563 26,877| 25,681 27,665 26,700, 26,243 25,382
Tilbury East tp. .. 1,660 623 1,003 127 1950 . .......0 oo
Dover West tp....| 16,705 12.171 { 7,473 5,482 5,618 3,898 2,957 959
Raleightp........|........ ’ 3,320 663 302 783 887 676
Onondaga tp...... 197 341 566 489 237 456, 261 361
Mosatp.......... 45,860 24,063| 10,764 11,959 10,319 8,862 8,397 7,868
Thamesville. ... .. 801 1,131 1,319 384 567|........ 289 2,376
Euphemiatp......{.... ... eeeecon oo eeeecc oot 39l
Dunwich tp....... 1,272 837|........ 387 594 1,351 1,001 139
Dawntp........|cceeie]eean]eennn. Y3 ¥ | PR Y PR P
Romney tp....... [ ..o oo oot 849 2,955 1,235{........
Total........ 220,100| 181,750| 172,859| 164,732| 159,399 154,317 144,249, 136,971
Value........ $632,789| $724,145| $46€,71€| $466,587| $395,300| $390,423) $369,154| $376,822
Average price.| $2.8714| $3.9814| $2.6815 $2.€5| $2.47| $2.51Y4| $2.56; $2.73

Price of Crude Pet:oleum

The following prices are published through the kindness of the Imperia
Oil Company of Sarnia and show the fluctuations in the market price of oil in
Ontario. The prices follow those of the United States very closely, as the price
of imported oil controls the market. The variation of the prices as between
fields is due to the specific gravity of the oil. The lighter oil, or that containing
most gasoline, commands the highest price.

1926 Fluctuation Price
January 1............ S $2.38
February 1........... .. ... .......: e Increase 30 cents........ 2.63
May17............... e et e Increase 40 cents........ 2.88
November 17. . ... ... ... it Decrease 12 cents. ... ... 2.61
December 31........ ... ... ... i Decrease 2 cents........ 2.61

The price of crude petroleum from the Oil Springs is 7 cents higher than
the above prices. The price of oil from the remainder of the fields, where most
of the production is secured, is the same as Petrolia crude; some of the smaller
fields have a slightly lower quality, and the price paid for it is a few cents less
than Petrolia crude.

Exploratory Work

The year 1926 has not seen any great activity in exploration work, and the
results of the deep wells begun in 1925 have been discouraging.

The well on lot 20, concession III, Logan township, drilled into the pre-
Cambrian, was a dry hole; so also was the well drilled on lot 13, concession 111,
Tuscarora township. A small gas well was completed at Bond lake, lot 64,



32 Department of Mines

concession I, Whitchurch township, but water troubles at about the gas horizon
in the Trenton limestone have given it a temporary set-back.

The University of Toronto has started a well in lot 4, concession I, Caledon
township, in the hope of expanding the helium-bearing gas field.

In Lambton county, Dr. Blain has had some success in the vicinity of
Aberarder, Plympton township, so also has Samuel Lucas in lot 18, concession
1V, Plympton. The Enniskillen, Mosa, and Thamesville fields have each had
a few new wells drilled with the greatest success at Thamesville. A well was
drilled in lot 16, concession 11, Adelaide, and on lot 13, concession 1I, Metcalfe.

Site of original oil well at Oil Springs, drilled in 1861
and now filled in. Tte well, about 4 feet square,
was cug 65 feet to the top of the rock and
tken drille] to a depth of about 225 feet.

John Scott, veteran inspector, is
facing the camera.

* A well has been started on' St. Joseph’s island in Lake Huron, but is closed
down during the winter months: This well is about a hundréd miles distant
from the nearest well (Manitoulin island). The formations to be penetrated
are much the same as on Manitoulin, and oil may be found in the Trenton lime-
stone.

" Refining Operations

Four refineries were in operation in Ontario in 1926; one was closed down
during the year, and one new plant (McColl Bros.) commenced operations at
the first of the year. This is solely a cracking plant, turning out gasoline,
kerosene, and a distillate used‘as fuel oil. ~ It is modern in every way.



Petroleum in 1926

33

PETROLEUM REFINERIES, 1926

Company

Location of
refinery

Head office address

Days
operated

British American Qil Co., Ltd.

Canadian Oil Companies, Ltd.
Great Lakes Qil Co., Ltd. . ...
Imperial Oil Refineries, 1.td.. .
McColl Bros

Foot of Cherry St.,
Toronto
Petrotia...........

Sarnia

Foot of Cherry St.,

Toronto

Royal Bank Bldg., Toronto.. ..

Excelsior Life Bldg., Torontc...
Wallaceburg.................
Sarnia
114 Don Esplanade, Toronto.. .

365
300
Not oper-
ating, 1926
365

304

Table I1I gives a comparative summary of the operations in Ontario re-

fineries for the years 1922-26, inclusive.

These products added to the imported

refined products, Table IV, represent the consumption of petroleum products
in Ontario, a total of approximately $37,000,000 at retail prices. These tables
are prepared from information furnished by the Dominion Bureau of Statistics,

Ottawa.
TABLE I1I—PETROLEUM REFINING OPERATIONS, 1922-26
Unit of
Schedule measure 1922 1923 1924 1925 1926

Canadian crude produced. . . ... Gallons. . . . 5,756,602 5,598,985 5,401,102 5,024,770 4,693,999
Value.. ., .. $466,587 $395,301 $390,424 $367,524 $376,822

Imported crude distilled.......| Gallons....| 152,888,816 | 138,527,971 | 151,381,481 161,895,295 | 183,347,749
Value...... $13,834,118 | $11,141,952 | $11,575,058 | $13,056,823 $16,940,5(5

Canadian crude distilled.. . .. ..| Gallons 5,612,645 5,837,827 5,123,683 4,859,148 5,017,5C0
Value...... $462,346 $450,467 $394,398 $358,245 $422,159

Percentage of total ... ....... |............ 3.54 4.04 3.27 2.92 2.66

PRrODUCTS:

Nluminatingoil. .. ........... Gallo'ns ... 36,650,134 33,175,063 28,816,322 18,677,629 8,088,787
Selling valuc] $4,077,350 $3,758,185 $3,055,188 $2,222,569 $1,268,377

Lubricating oil ... ....... ... .. Gallons. ...| 14,556,150 11,584,423 12,011,116 13,297,275 16,025,753
Selling value| $2,558,278 $2,107,530 $2,009,732 $2,364,320 $3,540,786

Benzine, naphtha and gasoline| Gallons....| 59,223,186 50,884,894 61,493,214 73,083,022 84,936,377
Selling value| $13,920,089 $8,739,670 $9,392,837 | $11,032,134 | $14,983,322

Stillgas..................... Meceuft....]............ 374,687 524,737 431,713 630,325
Value......|............ $131,745 $172,555 $167,869 $256,935

Gasand fueloil.............. Gallons. ...| 34,508,790 | 35,727,265 | 36,702,043 | 46,064,129 1,196,661
Selling valu] $2,510,427 $2,367,050 $2,494,858 $2Y947.378 $3,182,770

Paraffin wax and candles. . . . .. Lbs........| 12,063,768 | 10,484,436 [ 9,112,143 | 15,502,029 | 9,858,490
Sglling value $329,147 $484,416 $551,434 $734,322 $648,303

Tar and grease. .. ............ Lbs........ 8,186,013 10.612,588 10,325,835 9,301,674 11.1260,882
. Selling valuc $265,150 | $222,675 $187,544 $177,474 $221,826
Acidoil..................... Gallons....}............ 1,126,370 1,350,450 1,858,176 711,970
Value......|............ $62,006 $61,748 $85,761 $35.823

Acid and petroleum coke. . .. .. Short tons. . 38,0161 31,5051 36,2001 31,5011 45,7741
Value...... $263,034 $249,425 $226,005 $212,085 $265,481

Miscellaneous. ... ............ Value......]coooiieiiafor .., $29,261 $1,596 $2,978

Total value of refined pro-

B $23,923,475 | $18,122,702 | $18,181,162 | $19,945,508 | $24,404,801
Employees................... Average No. 1,393 1,515 1,603 | . 2,165 2,241
ages. .. .. $2,018,765 $2,265,307 $2,453,082 $2,702,034 | $2,876,150

Capital invested..............|.... [ I T T I e i $4,300,000 $5,836.357

NoTE.~—Gallons refer to Imperial gallons.
IThese years, the British American Oil Co. undoubtedly reported their coke in pounds instead of tons.



34

Department of Mines

Petroleum and Refined Products Imported

Table IV shows the quantity and value of crude oil and its refined products
It is practically all

imported into Ontario during the
imported from the United States.
Bureau of Statistics, Ottawa.

years 1925 and 1926.
The information is furnished by the Dominion

TABLE IV—PETROLEUM AND REFINED PRODUCTS IMPORTED IN 1925 AND 1926

1925 1926
Imperial Value Imperial Value
gallons gallons
CRUDE PETROLEUM:
Gas oils between 0.775 and 0.8235 specific
EIAVILY o eeenve e nns e e 12,803 $2,482 30,723 $6,769
Petroleum 0.790 specific gravity or
heavier for refining. ................ 184,632,857| 11,274,102| 184,595,902| 12,228,044
Total. oo oo ii e e 184,645,650| $11,276,584| 184,626,625 $12,234,813
REFINED PETROLEUM:
Gasoline lighter than 0.725 specific :
gravity (casing head gasoline)........ 34,679,524{ $5,035,236] 30,237,083] $4,197,210
Gasoline heavier than 0.725 specific
GIAVILY . ..ot 10,436,435| ~ 1,436,065 7,344,583 1,064,787
Kerosene and other illuminating oils. . .. 2,908,759 249,011 2,260,129 251,048
Lubricating and otheroils. ............ 4,124,186 1,254,658| 5,040,924} 1,522,662
Fuel oil 0.8235 specific gravity and :
heavier......vveeeenveineennaneonns ) O] 8,295,190 603,735
Total. oo oeeee i 52,148,904 $7,974,970| 53,177,9131 $7,639,442
PETROLEUM PRODUCTS:
Axle grease. .. ....covoznneoraanns Ibs 2,231,926 $138,669] 2,742,347 $164,504
Vaseline, toilet and medicinal petroleum.}........... 128,201]........... 106,883
Paraffin WaX......oceveeeeninneess 1bs. 1,279,225 101,979 2,004,585 136,552
Paraffin waxcandles............... Ibs. 142,923 30,307 236,986 50,867
Other petroleum products. ........ gals. 883,267 160,431 1,143,428 213,265
Total. o oooeeee e iiiieeeiiiaeaas e $559,677|..... . $672,071
Total valtie. . . oo ieeeeecennineens feeeaaanenns $19,811,231........... $20,546,326
1Included in petroleum for refining.
Total net value of petrolcum and refined products imported in 1926.............. $20,546,326
Duty paid on the above in 1926, calculated on the existing tariff schedule......... 1,300,794
Sales taX at 4 PO COME.y o oot uvireroreuensoseanersnasonssttatseremnensnns 821,853
Freight, approximately. . . ... ....oooiomiiiiainiii e 6,724,160
Total value delivered in Ontario. . ... . .ooveni i, $29,393,133

A comparison of this total with the value of the products of our Ontario

refineries shows that over 34 per cent. of refined petroleum products consumed
in Ontario or passing through Ontario is imported, but this compared with the
years 1924 and 1925 shows the effect of an additional refinery in Ontario. There
was a reduction of 7,534,289 gallons of gasoline in the imports. It is apparent
that there is room for still more refineries in Ontario.



INDEX, PART IV

PAGE
A
Aberarder, oil well................... 32
Adelaide tp. oil well, dry............. 30, 32
Aldborough tp.

Gas consumption; population,...... 6
Amabel gas field, production.......... 1
Amabel tp., gas wells, details.......... 13
Ancaster tp.

Gas consumption; population....... 7
Attercliffe GasCo.................... 15
Aylmer.

Gas plant inspected. . .............. 2

statistics; population......... e, 4
Axle grease, statistics. ................ 34
Azoff Gas Co........coovviien .. 15

B
Barr, R.L.......................... 14
Barton tp., gas consumption; popula-

tion. ........ . 7
Bartonviile, gas consumption; popula-

tion...... e 7
Bayham gas fiela, production. . ...... R |
Bayham tp.

Gas consumption. .. ............... 6
wells............. ... 12

Population........................ 6
Belle River.

Gas consumption. ................. 4

leakage......................... 8

Qil field, statistics. . ................ 30

Population........................ 4
Belmont.

Gas consumption. . ................ 4

leakage................ .. .. ..., 8

Population. ....................... 4
Bennett, J.B.............. N 15
Benzine statistics. ............... 33
Bertie tp.

Gas consumption. . ................ 7

wells, details. . .................. 13

Population. ....................... 7
Bertie Natural Gas Co................ 15
Big creek, Walsingham S. tp........... 26
Binbrook, gas consumption............ 4
Binbrook tp.

Gas consumption. ................. 7

wells, details.. . .................. 13

Population. ....................... 7
Blain, E. B

Boring forgas..................... 32

License........................ .. 14
Blenheim.

Gas consumption. . ................ 4
eakage........... ... .. ... ... 8
surplus. .. ....... ...l 3

Population........................ 4
Bondlake........................... 31
Border Cities.

Gas consumption; population....... 5
Bore-hole records. See Logs of wells.
Bothwell oil field, statistics. ........... 30

[35]

‘ PAGE
Bradford oil field, N. Y............... 29
Brant co.
Natural gas.
see also Onondaga gas field.
consumption. ................... 6
wells. ...l 13
o R 16,17
Population. .......................
Brantford.
Gas consumption................... 4
leakage......................... 8
Population........................ 4
Brantfora tp.
Gas consumption.................. 6
wells,logs....................... 16
Population. .. ... P 6
Brantford GasCo.................... 8,15
Bridgeburg.
Gas consumption. ................. 4
plant inspected.................. 2
Popu'ation........................ 4
Brigden.
Gas consumption. .. ............... 4
leakage......................... 8
: Population. ....................... 4
British America Qil Co............... 33
Brooke tp.
Gaswell,log...................... 24
Oil statistics. . ... ..o, 30
Bruce co.
See also Amabel gas field. .
Gaswells. ........................ 13
Burford tp., gas consumption. ......... 6
C
Cabot Head formation............... 16,17
Cainsville, gas consumption...........
Caistor tp.
Gas consumption. ................. 7
wells............. ..o il 13
Population. ....................... 7
Caledon tp.,gaswells. .............. 13,32
Caledonia.
Gas consumption. . ................ 4
plant inspected.................. 2
Population........................ 4
Camden tp., gas consumption.. . . ... e.. 6
Canadian Oil Companies, Ltd......... 33
Canborough tp.
Gas consumption. . ................ 6
wells..................... e 13
l0g. oo 17
Population. ....................... 6
Canboro Gasand QiiCo..... ......... 15
Candles, statistics. . ................. 33,34
Canfield.
Gas consumption.................. .4
plantinspected.................. 2
Population........................ 4
Canfield Naturai Gas Co.............. 15
Cayuga, gas consumption. ............ 4



36 Department of .Mines

PAGE
Cayuga N. tp.

Gas consumption. .............. .. . 6

wells........... ... oL 12
logs......ccoviiii 17-19
Cavyuga S. tp.

Gas consumption.................. 6

wells......... ... i 12
logS. o oo 19

Population. ....................... 6
Central Development Co.............. 14
Central Pipe Line Co................. 15
Charlotteville tp.

Gas consumption; population....... 6

wells........ ... ... ... L 12
Chatham. .

Gas consumption. . ................ 4
.~ leakage................. e 8,10

Population. ....................... 4
Chatham to. ‘

Gas consumption.. . ... .. e 6

leakage......................... 9

Population. ....................... 6
Chatham Gas Co.................... 8,15
Chippawa, gas consumption........... 4
Climate.

Effect of, on gasdemand............ 1
Clinton formation................... 16-27
Colchester Oil and Gas Co............ 14
Coleman, J.A......... ... ... .. ... 15
Comber.

Gas consumption; population. ...... 4

leakage............... ... ... ... 8
Courtland, gas consumption; population 4
Courtright.

Natural gas, consumption........... 4
feakage............ ... ... ... 8
plant inspected. . ................ 2

Population........................ 4
Crowland tp.

Gas consumption. .. ............... 7

wells........ ... il 13
JOgS. oot 27

Population. ....................... 7
Crumlingas field..................... 1
Crystal Beach, gas consumption....... 4

D
Dawn gas field, production............ 1
Dawn tp.

Gas consumption. . ................ 6

wells,data...................... 12
logs. ... 23

Qil statistics. . .................... 30,31

Population. . ...................... 6
Delhi, gas consumption; population.... 4
Devereaux, Robert................... 16
Distributors of natural gas. ........... 15
Dockstaeder tract. . .................. 17
Dominion Natural Gas Co.

Gasleakage....................... 8
licenses. .. ...........ccocuuunn. 14,15
wells,logs. .. ................... 16-25

Dorchester, gas consumption; population 4
Dorchester N. tp.

Gas consumption................... 6
wells,data...................... 12
Population........................ 6

Dover gas field, production............ 1

PAGE
Dover W. tp.

Gas consumption. ................. 6
leakage......................... 9
wells. . ..., 12

log....ocooviii 23

Oil...o 29-31

Population. ....................... 6

Dresden.

Gas consumption. . ................ 4
leakages........................ 8

Population........................ 4

Dumfries S. tp., gas consumption. .. ... 6
Dundas.

Gas consumption. ................. 4
leakage......................... 8,10

Population........................ 4

Dunn tp.

Gas consumption. ................. 7
leakage......................... 10
wells. . ... .. 13

Population........................ 7

Dunn Natural GasCo................ 15
Dunaville.

Gas consumption. ................. 4
leakage......................... 10
plant inspected.................. 2

Dunwich tp.

Gas consumption.. ................. 6

QOil statistics. . .................... 30, 31

Population........................ 6

Dutton, gas consumption. ............ 4
E

Echo Place, gas consumption......... 4

Eden.

Gas consumption.................. 4
leakage... . ........ ... ... ...... 8

Elgin co. .

Gas consumption.................. 6
production. ..................... 1
wells. . ... 12

Enniskillen oil field. See Petroiia.
Enniskillen tp.

Gas consumption. ................. 6
leakage......................... 9
wells. ... . il 12

Population. ....................... 6

Erie Gas and Oil Syndicate............ 15
Essex.

Gas consumption. ............. ... 4
leakage......................... 8
plant inspected. ................. 2

Population. ....................... 4

Essex co.

Gasconsumption. . ................ 6
wells,logs. ..................... 12,17
see also Kingsville gas field. ’

Euphemia tp.

Gas consumption. .. ............... 6
wells. ... i 12

Oil statistics. . .................... 30, 31

Population................ e 6

Explosion of natural gas.
Paris, private house, photo showing



Index, Part IV 37
PAGE PAGE
F Hagersville.

Gas consumption. ................. 4
Fairground, gas consumption.......... 4 leakage......................... 8
Featherstone, C. W.................. 14 plant inspected.............. wee. 2
Fenwick. Population........................ 4
Gas consumption.............. e 4 Heitbohmer, F....................... 14

leakage......................... 8 Helium.
plant inspected. ................. 2 Caledon tp., boring for.............. 32
Fingal. Hepworth, gas consumption........... 4

Gas consumption.................. 4 Hertell, H- W....................... 14

leakage......................... 8 Highgate.

Population......... e 4 Gas consumption. ................. 3
Fisherville GasCo.................. 14,15 shortage........................ 4
Fonthill, gas consumption............. 4 Hoover, ALE................. e 14
Fonthill-Ridgeville Gas Co............ 15 Hooverand May.................... 14
Fort Erie, gas consumption............ 4 Houghton tp., gas wells. .. .......... 12,25
Fradenburg tract.................... 19 Howard gas field, production.......... 1
Fuel oil, statistics. .. ................ 33,34 Howard tp.

Gas consumption. ................. 6

leakage......................... 8

G wells. ............. e 13

. Population........................ 6

Gainsborough tp. . Humberstone, gas consumption........ 4

Gas consumption; population. . ..... 7 Humberstone tp.

wells..........oo 13 Gas consumption. . . ............... 7

Galt. . ewells. ...t 13

Gas consumption.................. 4 Population........................ 7
leakage......................... 8 Hydrogen sulphide.

plant inspected.................. 2 Removal of, from Tilbury gas field... 1

Population. ....................... 4
Gas, natural. See Natural gas.
gilsolfim:i statistics. .................. 33,44 I

antord tp.

Gas consImetion __________________ 7 Illuminating oil, statistics........... 33,34

wells. ..o 13 Imperial OilCo. ................... 30, 31
Gosfield N. tp., gas consumption. . . ... . 6 Imperial Oil Refineries, Ltd........... , 33
Gosfield S. tp. Indian reserve, Sarnia tp.

Gas consumption. ................. 6 Gaswell,log...................... 25

wells,data. . ........c..ccovnn... 12 Industrial Natural Gas Co.......... 14,15

log. ... 17 Ingersoll. .

Population. ....................... 6 Gas consumption. . ................ 4
Grantham tp., gas consumption. ... ... .7 leakage......................... 8
Great Lakes Oil Co................... 33 Population........................ 4
Grimsby, gas consumption............ 4
Grimsby formation. ............. .. 16 hi
grinlls]l:y; tp., gas consumption......... 1’7/

uelph formation.............. ... .. 16, Fvis. gas consumption 4
Gypsum, depth in bore-holes.......... 23 }ngler’sf,ﬁ, B%n. P

Gas llicenses ..................... 14, i;
ells.............. .l
u wi
Haldimand co. K

Gas consumption. . ................ 6,7 Kent co.

wells......oo 12 Gas consumption. ................. 6

logs............oiil 17 logs. . ... P 23,24
Haldimand gas field. . production. ..................... 1

Production (1925-26)............... 1 wells, oo v oot 12
Hamilton. lpgs. ........................ 23,24

Gas consumption................... 4 Popuiation.................... ...

leakage on linesto............... 10 Kiagsville. . s

i ion...... asconsumption. .................
I:la:ll::t(;: \;/es];, gas consumption 4 Gas leakage............ feereeneees 8,10

A oness, K. 5. Kingsville gas field, production........ 1

Report by, natural gas (1926)........ 1-27 Kiser Bros 14

petroleum (1926)................ 27-34 18 TTortoroorrororrrmrrrre
Harwich tp.

Gal.s ckonsumption .................. g L

wella,daia. | |\[[[11111111111 12 | Lake Shore, gas consumption. ... . 4

Population........................ 6 Lambeth, gas consumption............ 4




38 Department of Mines

PAGE
Lambton co.

Gas consumprtion. . .. .... e 6
production. ..................... 1
wells,data...................... 12

IogS. e ovv i 24,25
Population. ....................... 6
Lauer, D................ ... ........ 14
Leakage of natural gas. i
Notes and statistics. ............... 7
Leamington.

Gas consumption. ................. 4
leakage.............. ool 8
license to corporation. ............ 15
plant inspected. ................. 2

Population...................... .. 4

Lee, D.M................ ... .. .... 11
Licenses, naturalgas................ 14,15
Lincoln co.

" Gasconsumption.................. 7
production...................... 1.
wells. ............ ..l 13

Population........................ 7

Lincoln gas field. See Lincoln co.

Lively, Chas........................ 149
Lock, Thomas....................... 48
Logan tp.,dry oil well.......... P 30, 31
lLogsofgaswells.................... 16-27
Loomis, C. W....................... 131
Louth tp., gas consumption........... 7
Lubricating oil, statistics............. 33,34
Lucal,Samuel....................... 32
Lyndoch, gas consumption............ 4

M

Mabee, gas consumption. ............. 4
McCollBros........................32,33
McCutcheon, T. J....... ... ... .. ... 14
McKillop, Wm...................... 14
McLister, J. J.....o... il 14
McQuillan, M. W................. ... 14
McWilliams, David B................ 14
Maidstone tp., gas consumption.. ... ... 6

Malahide tp.

Gas consumption................... 6
wells. . ..oov i 12

Population........................ 6

Manitoulin formation................. 16
Manufacturers Gas Co................ 15
Meadows and Son, A.E.............. 19
Medina Natural Gas Co.

Gaslicenses. . .................... 14,15
well,log..............oooiit 25

Mehlenbacher, A..................... 18
Merlin.

Gas consumption.......... L IR 4

leakage......................... 8 -
Mersea tp. :

Gas consumption. . ................ 6

wells. ... o i 12
Metcalfe tp., boring foroil............ 32
Michener, Senator E................ 17,24
Middlesex co.

Gas consvmption................... 6
production. ..................... 1
wells............. ... ..., 12

Population........................ 6

Middleton tp.

Gas consumption................... 6

wells, ... 12

PAGE

Midfield Natural GasCo.............. 15
Moore tp.

" Gas consumption................... 6

leakage................ ... ... 9

Oil statistics. .. ............c.oo.nn 30, 31

Population........................ 6
Mosa tp., oil statistics. .............. 30, 31
Moulton tp.

Gas consumpuion.. . . ............... 6

wells............ o il 13
Muirkirk line, leakage................ 9
N
Naphtha statistics.................... 33

Natural gas.

Report on industry, by Harkness. . . .. 1-27
Natural Gas Conservation Act (1921)... 14
Nelles, gas consumption.............. 4
Nelles Corners Syndicate. ............ 15
Newton,Roy........................ 14
Niagara formation................... 16-27
Niagara Falls.

Gas consumption; population........ 4

plant inspected.................. 2
Niece, Hoseaand Son................ 15
Norfolk co. -

Gas consumption. ................. 6
production. v.................... 1
wells,data...................... 12

logs. ..o vveee i 25-27

Population........................ 6

(0]
Qil. See Petroleum.
Oil Producers Association............. 29
Oil Springs.

Gas consumption; population........ 4

0il well, photo of original........... 32
Oil Springs gas field, production........ 1
Oi! Springs oil field, statistics......... 30, 31
Oil Springs Oiland Gas Co............ 15
Oneida tp.

Gas consumption. ................. 7

wells............. e 13

Population...............c.oo..nn. 7

Onondaga formation.
St. Marys, photo of section with oil in. 28
1

Onondaga gas field, production........
Onondaga tp.

Gas consumption. ................. 6

wells,data...................... 13
0 16

Qil statistics. . ............cooon... 30, 31
Ontario Salt Co.

Natural gas, leakage................ 8
Orford tp., gas consumption........... 6
Oxford co., gas consumption........... 6
Oxford E. tp., gas consumption........ 6
Oxford W. tp., gas consumption........ 6

P
Paraffin wax, statistics............... 33,34
Paris.

Gas consumption................... 4
leakage.............. e 8
plant inspected. . ................ 2

Population...............covueen. 4
Patterson, W.C.................... 14,15
Peelco., gaswells........ocovvinennnns 13



Index, Part IV 39

PAGE
Pelham, plant inspected.............. 2
Pelham tp., gas consumption. ......... 7
Peoples Oil and Gas Co............... 14
Perth co., gaswells................... 13
Petroleum.

Report on industry by R. B.Harkness.29-34
Petroleum Reclamation Co............ 29
Petrolia,

Gas consumption......... e 4

leakage......................... 8,10
Petrolia oil field, statistics............ 30, 3t
Petrolia Utilities, Ltd.

Natural gas, leakage................ 8
Petrol Qiland GasCo................ 14-16
Pilkington Bros...................... 15
Pipe lines, gas, operators............. 14,15
Plympton tp.

Oil statistics...................... . 31

wells. ........ ..o o il 32
Population, various localities and town-
ships. ... ... . . i i, 4-7
Port Burwell.
Gas consumption. .. ............... 4
leakage...........cooiiiiiil, 8
Port Colborne, gas consumption. ...... 4
Port Dover.
Gas consumption.. . ................ 4
plant inspected. . ................ 2
Port Lambton, gas consumption. .. .... 5
Port Rowan, gas consumption. ........ 4

Pressure distribution plants. .
Various localities, ounces per sq.in... 8

Provincial Natural GasCo............ 27
Queenston formation................ 16,17
R

Rainham tp.

Gas consumption. .. ............... 7

wells,data. ..................... 12

logs....... L 19-21

Population........................ 7

Rainham Gas and Oil Synd........... 21
Raleigh tp.

Gas consumption. . ................ 6
leakage.............. ... ... ... 9
wells. .. ... .. o 12

Oil statistics. ... .................. 30, 31

Population. ....................... 6

Ranney Oil Mining Co................ 30
Red Medina formation .............. 16-27
Refining operations. . ................32-34
Ridgetown.

Gas consumption................... 4
leakage.............. ... ... ... 8,10
surplus. . ...... .. . o ool 3

Population........................ 4

Ridgeway.

Gas consumption................... 4

plant inspected. .. ............ .2
Rochester formation................. 16,17
Rochester tp.

Gas consumption. . ................ 6

leakage......................... 9
Rodney, gas consumption. ............ 5
Romney tp.

Gasconsumption.................. 6
wells,data...................... 12

Oil statistics. ..................... 29-31

S PAGE
St. Ann, gas consumption............. 5
St. Catharines.

Gas consumption................... 5
leakage......................... 8,10
plant inspected. . . ... e 2

Population........................ 5

St. George.

Gas consumption. . ................ 5
leakage......................... 8
plant inspected. . ................ 2

St. Joseph island, L. Huron........... 32

St. Marys.
Limestone, oil-impregnated, notes and

photo........c.. ..o, 28, 30
St. Williams, gas consumption. ........ 5
Salina formation..................... 16
Saltfleet tp., gas consumption.......... 7

Sandstone. See Potsdam sandstone;
Whirlpool sandstone.
Sandwich tps.

Gas consumption. .. ............... 6

leakage.....................oL. 9
Sarnia.

Gas consumption............... ... 5
leakage..............ooeii... 8,10
plantinspected. ................. 2

Oilrefinery..............coiin.n 33

Sarnia gas field, production............ 1
Sarnia tp.

Gas consumption. . ................ 6

wells,data...................... 12

Lo - P 25

Qil statistics. . .................... 30, 31

Population........................ 6

Selkirk, gas consumption.............. 5
Seneca tp.

Gas consumption. . ................ 6
wells,data...................... 13

Population........................ 6

Shedden.

Gas consumption........ e 5

leakage.................. cevn.. 8
Sherbrooke tp. e

Gasconsumption. .. ............... 7

wells. ... - 13
Shetland, gas consumption............ 5
Simcoe.

Gasconsumption. . ................ 5
leakage...........coiiiiiiL 8
plant inspected. ................. 2

Population. ....................... 5

Smith, H.B......................... 29
Smith, Luke............ ... oL 14
Smith,Orley...... ........ ... ... 17
Smithville, gas consumption........... 5
Snively, F.L........................ 14
Soapstone formation........... R 23-25
Sombra.

Gasconsumption. ................. 5
plant inspected. ................. 2

Population........................ 5

Sombra tp.

Gas consumption. ................. 6
leakage...........co.ii.... 9

Population........................ 6

South Cayuga Gas and Qil Synd....... 19
Southern Ontario Gas Co.

Gasleakage....................... 8
MCeNSeS .. i ittt 14,15
wells,logs. ...................... 24



40 - Departmeht, of Mines

PAGE
South Sarnia Properties, Ltd.......... 14
Gaslicense..........co.onn.... 14
well,blog........................ 25
Southwold tp., gas consumption........ 6
Spence and Stratton............. el 14
Stamford tp., gas consumption......... 7
Steel, George. ..o, 25
Sterling Natural Gas Co.............. 15
Stevensville, gas consumption.......... 5
Straffordville.
Gas consumption. . ................ 5
leakage.............. .o,

Suiphide of hydrogen. See Hydrogen
sulphide.

Sundy GasCo....................... 45
T

Tecumseh, gas consumption......... 5

Thamesville oil field, statistics........ 29-32

Thorold. )

Gas consumption. ................. 5
leakage......................... 8
plant inspected.................. 2

Thorold tp., gas consumption,......... 7
Tilbury.

Gas consumption. . ................ 5
leakage..............ooveie.., 8
plant inspected.................. 2

Tilbury gas field, produ-tion........... 1
Tilbury E. tp.

Gas consumption................... 6
leakage.................c....... 8
wells. .. .oovevi 12

Qil statistics; logs.................. 24

Tilbury N. tp., gas consumption. ...... 6
Tilbury W. tp., gas consumption. ...... 6
Tillsonburg, gas consumption. ......... 5
Toronto, oil refineries................. 33
Townsend tp.

Gas consumption. ............. v... 6

WellBu s i vimmnsmes®ig fmdimidmmmn 12
e 26
Transmission lines, natural gas leakage. 10
Tupperville, gas consumption.......... 4
Tuscarora tp., gas wells........... 16,17, 31
U
Union Natural Gas Co.

Gasleakage....................... 8
licenses. .........ccovvuvnn.... 14,15
wells. ...l 23,24

United Gas Companies.

Gasleakage....................... 8

licenses. . ............... ..., 15
Utica formation...................... 16
v

Vienna. X

Gas consumption......... s arer e s 5
leakage...........cooviiiiia. .. 8

Population........................ S

Vittoria, gas consumption............. 5
W
Wainfleet tp.
Gas consumption., . ..e.eeen. . T |

wells.............. wreeneeeeniee, 13

PAGE
Wallaceburg. .

Gas consumption; population....,... 5
leakage...... o o150 m e e e e e 8
plant inspected. ................. 2

Wallaceburg Gas Co................. 8
Wallacetown, gas consurrption......... 5
Walpole tp.
Gas consumption.................. 7
wells,data...................... 12
logs. ..ot 22,23
Population. ....................... 7
Walsingham tps.

Gas consumptiont. .. ............... 6

wells. ... il 12
logs....ooovvviiiiii 26
Population. ....... B e amaa 6
Wazx. See Paraffin wax.
Well Drillers’ Act (1925)...... e 14
Welland.

Gas consumption. ................. 5

plant inspected. . ................ 2
Welland co.

Gas consumption. ................. 7
production. ..................... 1
wells,data...................... 13

OZEccussssanmnanasunmpensisss 27
Population. ..................... 7
Wellandport, gas consumption......... 5
Well Drillers’ Act (1925).............. 14
Wells, gas. See Logs of gas wells.
Wentworth co.

Gas consumption. . .o ocvvvunnn.... 7
production. ..................... 1
wells. . ... 13

Population........................ 7

Wentworth gas field. See Wentworth

co.

West Lorne, gas consumption.......... 5
Westminster tp., gas consumption. . .. .. 6
Wheatley, gas consumption............ 5
Whirlpool sandstone................. 16,17
Whitchurch tp.,, gaswell........... ... 32
White Medina formation............. 16-27
Willoughby tp.

Gas consumption. ................. 7
WellB. cuwcssrsosssnnnunumpsenans 13

Population. ....................... 7

Windham tp.

Gas consumption. ................. 6

wells. ... ..o 12
Windsor.

Gas consumption. . ................ 5
leakage......................... 8,10
plant inspected. ................. 2

Population. ....................... 5

Windsor Gas Co.

Gasleakage................... ... 8

licenses......................... 15
Woodhouse tp.
Gas consumption. . ................ 6
wells, data.......... e 12
JOgS: i snniiiiseinniinnnnnnn 26,27
Population..,............ e 6
Woodstock.

Gas consumption. .. ............... 5
leakage................. NN 8
plant inspected........ 5B R E 2

Population............... e 5

Y
Yager, J. J .ol 18











